—

Hewlett Packard
Enterprise

HPE ProLiant ML350p Gen8 Server
Maintenance and Service Guide

Abstract

This document is for the person who installs, administers, and troubleshoots servers and storage systems. This document is intended for
experienced IT professionals or end-users with no or prior hardware setup experience. Hewlett Packard Enterprise assumes you are
qualified in the servicing of computer equipment and trained in recognizing hazards in products with hazardous energy levels.

Part Number: 661081-401
April 2020
Edition: 11




© Copyright 2012, 2016, 2020 Hewlett Packard Enterprise Development LP

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice. The only warranties for Hewlett Packard Enterprise products and services
are set forth in the express warranty statements accompanying such products and services. Nothing herein should be construed as constituting
an additional warranty. Hewlett Packard Enterprise shall not be liable for technical or editorial errors or omissions contained herein.

Links to third-party websites take you outside the Hewlett Packard Enterprise website. Hewlett Packard Enterprise has no control over and is not
responsible for information outside the Hewlett Packard Enterprise website.

Microsoft® and Windows® are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other countries.

Intel® and Xeon® are trademarks of Intel Corporation in the U.S. and other countries.



Contents

L0101y (0] 0 T=T oY= | E =T o] SO 5
PartS ONIY WAITANLY SEIVICE ... eeiieiiiiiiteiieee e e esiieeeeee e e e e sttt e e eeeeaaasstaaeeeaaeaasssstssaaeaaeeaaasssssssaaeesaansssssssaaeeeasnssssnseaeeeennnes 5
LIS A= 1=To I o T= Ty £ o= L= | oo 15
[I=Ted o= Tq T o= U eTo] 1 4] e ToT g T=T o (=P O PP PPPT RPN 15
SYSIEIM COMPONENTS ...ttt ettt et e et e et e et e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e aeaeaaaeeaaeaeaeees 18
Removal and replacement PrOCEAUIES .........ii it e e e e e et e e e e e e e e eeeean e e e eeeeeas 23
L= To (U1 =To I (o] O EPSU S 23
ST= = YA ool o [=T = L1 0] 1S OR S REPRR 23
Preventing electroStatic iSCRANGE ..........uuuiiii it e e e e s s s eeaaee s 23
)Yl oo E-ReT g =T o [ o] 441=] o | AP PEUP 23

(R = 1o [T = 4 a1 0 To LR P PSP PPRPPR SRR 24
[T oL = Lo g o] foToT=Te (U] 1= TSP PRRPR 24
POWET UD thE SEIVET ...ttt ettt e e e s e ettt e e e e s e n bbb e et e e e e s s anbbbbeeeaeeesannnbbneeas 25

POWET HOWN the SEIVET ...ttt e ettt e e et e e e e e at et e e e b bt e e e amtteeeeamteeaeanbeeaeanneneeaans 25
REMOVE the SECUNLY DEZEI ........eeeeiiiiei et e e e st e e e e e s s e nebreeeas 26
ReMOVE the tOWEE DEZEI ... .. ettt e e e s enb e e e e ebe e e e aneeeeeaans 26
REMOVE the TACK DEZEN ..ot e s e e 26
Extend the Server from the FACK...........oo et e e eneeeeeenes 27

oot LTS3 = o1 PSSR 28
F L o= 111 =TT TSP PP UUTPPPPTPRRN 29
O - T gl o= 1 =SSR 29
FAN DIANK . ...ttt e e e e e e a e e e e e et e e e E e e e e Rt e e e nr e e e e e e e e nrreeaa 30
=1 RO P TSP PPP PP TPPPPPPPI 31
[z A [ o= T [T TP P PP PP PP P PP PP PPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPON 32
LI 1] (== SO PR RR TP 33
COMPONENE DOX DIANK. ....ciiiiiiiie et e e e e e bbb e et e e e s s e a b bbb e et e e e e e e nbbbeeeaaeesaansbbnees 34
(D))= o] = 1o | SO PRT 35
[ PP PSP PP SRR 35
(@] o) iTox= Ule | 11Y/= T o7 Lo | P SRRPR 36
(@) i[or= 1o | 1)Y= T PP OO PRTPR O 37
[ 0T L A @ = 1= =T 4 o] SR 38
oA =TT o] o] (YA o] = U | SO PRTRTO 39
POWET SUPPIY MOAUIE ...ttt e et e e e e s et e e e e e e s s st eeeeaeeessnansbaeeeeeeessaansbaeeeaaeessannsrenees 39
oL S 0 o] o] Y o = Tox (o] = 1 = SR 40
[ q =T gL o] o I o To T= 1 o FE OO PRTT 42
(€= To] g Tolor= T o IF= To F=1 o £ SRS 43
(0= o) o= o oo [1 1= PP PSP P PR PPRPP PO 45
[ oAV O or- T o T Tod 1 (o] gl o - ] PSS 46
] o el o LA ol o T= o) (o] = U [ PO TR PPPPPPR 47
I o (Y= o= Tod (o] F= g USROS 49
Systems INSIght DISPIAY @SSEMDIY ....coiiiiiiiiiie e e e et e e e e s e st bbb et ae e s s sttt e e e aaeeeaanrbreees 51
HEAESINK . ...ttt ettt ettt oottt e oo a et e e ekttt e oottt e e e amte e e ookttt e e en ke e e e e R R e e e oo R Rt e e e enbee e e e eRbeee e e neeeeeanbneaeaannneaeans 52
HEALSINK RETAINING LEVEIS ... .eiiiiiiiiiiiitie ettt e ettt e e e e e sttt e e e e e e e st bbb et eeeeeaan b bbbt e eeeeeeasbbbbeeeaeeeesnnbbbneeaaeens 55
PTOCESSON ...ttt ettt oottt e e e oo h e ettt e e o4 oAb E ettt e e e e e oA R R R e et e e e e oo e AR R R e et e e e e e e e n b ben et e e e e e e e nnrnreeaaeeas 56
DIMMS L.tttk h oAk R 4R R e e AR e £ AR e £ R e £ e R R e 4R R e e 4a R et e R e e e R Rt e eRE e e en b e e e b et e be e e nnreennre s 61
3T A5 (=] ¢ oo - T (o PO PRRPR 62
Y S (T gl o= U1 (T YO PP O PP PRPPPR TP 70
HP Trusted PIAtfOrm MOGUIE ..........ooiiii ettt ettt e sttt e e ettt e e e e abe e e e s anbe e e e ambbe e e s snbaeaesanrneans 71
TrOUBIESNOOTING ... s 72
TrOUDIESNOOING FESOUICES .....cciiiiiieeiiee e e e ettt e ettt e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e s taa et eeaeeeaasssaaaaaaeeeaassstaseaaaeeeansssnnnaaaaeeeannes 72
T2 o L0 ESY [l (oo LT PP PPPPPPPPPP 73

Contents 3



HPE INSIGNT DIAGNOSTICS .....tvvtiiieeeiiiiiitt et e e ettt e e e sttt e e e e e st ettt e e e e e e ss bbb et e e e e e e aan b bbb et eaeeeeannbbbb et eaeesennbbbneeaaeens 73

HPE Insight Diagnostics SUNVEY fUNCHONAILY ........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e a e e s et eaaeeas 73
[al=Te = Ur=To WY = Ta = To =T 0 =Y o] o o o P EPPR PRSI 73

HPE INSIGNt REMOLE SUPPOIT ....eiiiieiiiiiiet ittt et e e e s e sttt e e e s s s bbb ettt e e e s s e sbbbe et e e e e s s aanbbbbeeeaaessannsbbneeas 74

L1015 = T 1] ] 0 ) 74
(O%e]ga] oTo] aT=T a1 aTo [=Y a1y o= L1 To] o P 75
Front PANEI COMPONENTS.......ueiiiiii it e e e e e et e e e e e e as e e eeaeeeaassasaaeeaaaeeasssseaesaaaeeaansssssesaaeeeeansssrneeanens 75

Front panel LEDS @0 DULIONS .......cc.iiiiiiiiieeieiie ettt e e e e e e sttt e e e e s e s bbb e et e e e e s e ans bt bb et eaeeseanbbbeeeaaeens 76

REAr PANEI COMPONENTS .....uuiiiiiie ittt e e e e ettt e e e e e e sttt e et aaeeaaasttaeeeaaeeaaastbeaeeeaeesaasssaaeeeaeesaannstnneeaaaens 77

REEAI PANEI LEDS ......eiiiiiiii ittt ettt e e e e o ettt e e e e e e et bbbttt e e e 44 e R et bttt e e e e e e e R b b be e et e e e e e annb bt be e e e e e e e e nnreeees 78
YV S T gl Lo T Te I eloTaq] oo ] a1=T ) PO PRSPRR 79
SyStemM MAINTENANCE SWILCH ...ttt e e e s s sb bbb e et e e e e s s abbbbe e e e e e e s annnbbeeeas 80

IV 0T o 1 T F= U YRR 80

(D1 1Y ] o PP PP PSR PTR 81
SyStems INSIGNE DISPIAY LEDS.......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e ettt e e e e e s s s bbbt e e e e e s s ab b ba e e e e e e e s sanbbbbeeeaeessanbbeeeeas 82
Systems Insight Display LED COMDINALIONS............uuuiiiieiiiiiiiiiiee e e s s sttt ee e e e s et e e e e e e s ssataaeeeaeeessnnntaaeeeaeessansreeeees 82

SAS and SATA JEVICE NUIMDEIS ... ...iiiiitiiiei ittt ettt e st e e st bt e e s b e e e s bt e s aa et e e s s e e e s snne e e s nanes 83
Hot-plug drive LED defiNItIONS .....cccoiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e st e e e e e e s st e e e e e e e s s nab e e e e e e e e s snnnbbaeeeeeeessnnnsraneeas 84

=1 J TP PP POP 85
FBWC module LEDs (P222, P420, PA20i, PA21, P822)........uui ittt ettt et e s nnae e e e nneeas 86

RS ({1 oo T (o I oTo] o o =T ol (o] £ TSP PU PP PUPRRRPPPRO 87

L0 o] 1 oo PP 88
Yo Y= o F= L= W o= o1 oo RSOOSR 88

[ =Te [F= e LoAV Todc R e P = W= o] ] o OO E RSP 89

(@] o) 1[ox= 1o | 1)Y= I o=1 o] 1 o To [T P PO PPPPPRPP 89

S 1= od o= 11 0] 1= P 90
ENVIironmental SPECITICALIONS .......coiiiiiiiiiiee et s et e e e e e bbb e e e e e e e s st bbb et eeeeeaaassbbbeeeaeeeesansbbbeeaeeens 90
SEIVET SPECITICALIONS ... eeeiiie ettt e e e ettt et e e e e et bbbttt e e e e e e s b bbb et eee e e aans bbbt e e eee e e e nbbbbeeeaeeeeannbenees 90
POWET SUPPIY SPECITICALIONS ... .eiii ittt i e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e et ea e e e aaeesaastbaaeeeaeeeaansseaneaaaeesaannssanneaaeens 90

HPE 460 W Gold Power Supply (92% effiCIENCY)......uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie it 91

HPE 460 W Platinum Plus Power Supply (94% €ffiCIENCY)........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 91

HPE 750 W Gold Power Supply (92% effiCIENCY)......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 91

HPE 750 W Platinum Plus Power Supply (94% €ffiCIENCY)........uuuiiieeiiiiiiiiiiiee e 92

HPE 1200 W Platinum Plus Power Supply (94% effiCiENCY).......cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee i 92

Acronyms and abbreVIiatioNS ....... ..o e 93
Documentation fFEEADACK. ........... e e e e et e e 95
T [ 96

Contents 4



Customer self repair

Hewlett Packard Enterprise products are designed with many Customer Self Repair (CSR) parts to
minimize repair time and allow for greater flexibility in performing defective parts replacement. If during
the diagnosis period Hewlett Packard Enterprise (or Hewlett Packard Enterprise service providers or
service partners) identifies that the repair can be accomplished by the use of a CSR part, Hewlett Packard
Enterprise will ship that part directly to you for replacement. There are two categories of CSR parts:

e Mandatory—~Parts for which customer self repair is mandatory. If you request Hewlett Packard
Enterprise to replace these parts, you will be charged for the travel and labor costs of this service.

e  Optional—Parts for which customer self repair is optional. These parts are also designed for
customer self repair. If, however, you require that Hewlett Packard Enterprise replace them for you,
there may or may not be additional charges, depending on the type of warranty service designated
for your product.

NOTE: Some Hewlett Packard Enterprise parts are not designed for customer self repair. In order to
satisfy the customer warranty, Hewlett Packard Enterprise requires that an authorized service provider
replace the part. These parts are identified as "No" in the lllustrated Parts Catalog.

Based on availability and where geography permits, CSR parts will be shipped for next business day
delivery. Same day or four-hour delivery may be offered at an additional charge where geography
permits. If assistance is required, you can call the Hewlett Packard Enterprise Support Center and a
technician will help you over the telephone. Hewlett Packard Enterprise specifies in the materials shipped
with a replacement CSR part whether a defective part must be returned to Hewlett Packard Enterprise. In
cases where it is required to return the defective part to Hewlett Packard Enterprise, you must ship the
defective part back to Hewlett Packard Enterprise within a defined period of time, normally five (5)
business days. The defective part must be returned with the associated documentation in the provided
shipping material. Failure to return the defective part may result in Hewlett Packard Enterprise billing you
for the replacement. With a customer self repair, Hewlett Packard Enterprise will pay all shipping and part
return costs and determine the courier/carrier to be used.

For more information about the Hewlett Packard Enterprise CSR program, contact your local service
provider. For the North American program, go to the Hewlett Packard Enterprise CSR website

(http://www.hpe.com/support/selfrepair).

Parts only warranty service

Your Hewlett Packard Enterprise Limited Warranty may include a parts only warranty service. Under the
terms of parts only warranty service, Hewlett Packard Enterprise will provide replacement parts free of
charge.

For parts only warranty service, CSR part replacement is mandatory. If you request Hewlett Packard
Enterprise to replace these parts, you will be charged for the travel and labor costs of this service.

Réparation par le client (CSR)

Les produits Hewlett Packard Enterprise comportent de nombreuses piéces CSR (Customer Self Repair
= réparation par le client) afin de minimiser les délais de réparation et faciliter le remplacement des piéces
défectueuses. Si pendant la période de diagnostic, Hewlett Packard Enterprise (ou ses partenaires ou
mainteneurs agréés) détermine que la réparation peut étre effectuée a l'aide d'une piéce CSR, Hewlett
Packard Enterprise vous I'envoie directement. Il existe deux catégories de pieces CSR :

Customer self repair 5


http://www.hpe.com/support/selfrepair

e Obligatoire—Piéces pour lesquelles la réparation par le client est obligatoire. Si vous demandez a
Hewlett Packard Enterprise de remplacer ces pieces, les colts de déplacement et main d'ceuvre du
service vous seront facturés.

e  Facultatif—Pieces pour lesquelles la réparation par le client est facultative. Ces pieces sont
également congues pour permettre au client d'effectuer lui-méme la réparation. Toutefois, si vous
demandez a Hewlett Packard Enterprise de remplacer ces piéces, l'intervention peut ou non vous
étre facturée, selon le type de garantie applicable a votre produit.

REMARQUE: Certaines piéces Hewlett Packard Enterprise ne sont pas congues pour permettre au
client d'effectuer lui-méme la réparation. Pour que la garantie puisse s'appliquer, Hewlett Packard
Enterprise exige que le remplacement de la piéce soit effectué par un Mainteneur Agréé. Ces pieces sont
identifiées par la mention "Non" dans le Catalogue illustré.

Les pieces CSR sont livrées le jour ouvré suivant, dans la limite des stocks disponibles et selon votre
situation géographique. Si votre situation géographique le permet et que vous demandez une livraison le
jour méme ou dans les 4 heures, celle-ci vous sera facturée. Pour toute assistance, appelez le Centre
d’'assistance Hewlett Packard Enterprise pour qu’un technicien vous aide au téléphone Dans les
documents envoyés avec la piece de rechange CSR, Hewlett Packard Enterprise précise s'il est
nécessaire de lui retourner la piéce défectueuse. Si c'est le cas, vous devez le faire dans le délai indiqué,
généralement cing (5) jours ouvrés. La piéce et sa documentation doivent étre retournées dans
I'emballage fourni. Si vous ne retournez pas la piece défectueuse, Hewlett Packard Enterprise se réserve
le droit de vous facturer les colts de remplacement. Dans le cas d'une piece CSR, Hewlett Packard
Enterprise supporte I'ensemble des frais d'expédition et de retour, et détermine la société de courses ou
le transporteur & utiliser.

Pour plus d'informations sur le programme CSR de Hewlett Packard Enterprise, contactez votre
Mainteneur Agrée local. Pour plus d'informations sur ce programme en Amérique du Nord, consultez le

site Web Hewlett Packard Enterprise (http://www.hpe.com/support/selfrepair).

Service de garantie "pieces seules"

Votre garantie limitée Hewlett Packard Enterprise peut inclure un service de garantie "pieces seules".
Dans ce cas, les pieces de rechange fournies par Hewlett Packard Enterprise ne sont pas facturées.

Dans le cadre de ce service, la réparation des piéces CSR par le client est obligatoire. Si vous demandez
a Hewlett Packard Enterprise de remplacer ces pieces, les colts de déplacement et main d'ceuvre du
service vous seront facturés.

Riparazione da parte del cliente

Per abbreviare i tempi di riparazione e garantire una maggiore flessibilita nella sostituzione di parti
difettose, i prodotti Hewlett Packard Enterprise sono realizzati con numerosi componenti che possono
essere riparati direttamente dal cliente (CSR, Customer Self Repair). Se in fase di diagnostica Hewlett
Packard Enterprise (0 un centro di servizi o di assistenza Hewlett Packard Enterprise) identifica il guasto
come riparabile mediante un ricambio CSR, Hewlett Packard Enterprise lo spedira direttamente al cliente
per la sostituzione. Vi sono due categorie di parti CSR:

e Obbligatorie—Parti che devono essere necessariamente riparate dal cliente. Se il cliente ne affida
la riparazione ad Hewlett Packard Enterprise, deve sostenere le spese di spedizione e di
manodopera per il servizio.

e  Opzionali—Parti la cui riparazione da parte del cliente € facoltativa. Si tratta comunque di
componenti progettati per questo scopo. Se tuttavia il cliente ne richiede la sostituzione ad Hewlett
Packard Enterprise, potrebbe dover sostenere spese addizionali a seconda del tipo di garanzia
previsto per il prodotto.

Customer self repair 6


http://www.hpe.com/support/selfrepair

NOTA: alcuni componenti Hewlett Packard Enterprise non sono progettati per la riparazione da parte
del cliente. Per rispettare la garanzia, Hewlett Packard Enterprise richiede che queste parti siano
sostituite da un centro di assistenza autorizzato. Tali parti sono identificate da un "No" nel Catalogo
illustrato dei componenti.

In base alla disponibilita e alla localita geografica, le parti CSR vengono spedite con consegna entro il
giorno lavorativo seguente. La consegna nel giorno stesso o entro quattro ore & offerta con un
supplemento di costo solo in alcune zone. In caso di necessita si pud richiedere l'assistenza telefonica di
un addetto del centro di supporto tecnico Hewlett Packard Enterprise. Nel materiale fornito con una parte
di ricambio CSR, Hewlett Packard Enterprise specifica se il cliente deve restituire dei component. Qualora
sia richiesta la resa ad Hewlett Packard Enterprise del componente difettoso, lo si deve spedire ad
Hewlett Packard Enterprise entro un determinato periodo di tempo, generalmente cinque (5) giorni
lavorativi. Il componente difettoso deve essere restituito con la documentazione associata nell'imballo di
spedizione fornito. La mancata restituzione del componente pud comportare la fatturazione del ricambio
da parte di Hewlett Packard Enterprise. Nel caso di riparazione da parte del cliente, Hewlett Packard
Enterprise sostiene tutte le spese di spedizione e resa e sceglie il corriere/vettore da utilizzare.

Per ulteriori informazioni sul programma CSR di Hewlett Packard Enterprise, contattare il centro di
assistenza di zona. Per il programma in Nord America fare riferimento al sito Web

(hitp:/www.hpe.com/support/selfrepair).

Servizio di garanzia per | soli componenti

La garanzia limitata Hewlett Packard Enterprise pud includere un servizio di garanzia per i soli
componenti. Nei termini di garanzia del servizio per i soli componenti, Hewlett Packard Enterprise fornira
gratuitamente le parti di ricambio.

Per il servizio di garanzia per i soli componenti & obbligatoria la formula CSR che prevede la riparazione
da parte del cliente. Se il cliente invece richiede la sostituzione ad Hewlett Packard Enterprise dovra
sostenere le spese di spedizione e di manodopera per il servizio.

Customer Self Repair

Hewlett Packard Enterprise Produkte enthalten viele CSR-Teile (Customer Self Repair), um
Reparaturzeiten zu minimieren und hdhere Flexibilitat beim Austausch defekter Bauteile zu erméglichen.
Wenn Hewlett Packard Enterprise (oder ein Hewlett Packard Enterprise Servicepartner) bei der Diagnose
feststellt, dass das Produkt mithilfe eines CSR-Teils repariert werden kann, sendet Ihnen Hewlett
Packard Enterprise dieses Bauteil zum Austausch direkt zu. CSR-Teile werden in zwei Kategorien
unterteilt:

e Zwingend—Teile, fur die das Customer Self Repair-Verfahren zwingend vorgegeben ist. Wenn Sie
den Austausch dieser Teile von Hewlett Packard Enterprise vornehmen lassen, werden lhnen die
Anfahrt- und Arbeitskosten fir diesen Service berechnet.

e Optional—Teile, fir die das Customer Self Repair-Verfahren optional ist. Diese Teile sind auch fir
Customer Self Repair ausgelegt. Wenn Sie jedoch den Austausch dieser Teile von Hewlett Packard
Enterprise vornehmen lassen méchten, kénnen bei diesem Service je nach den fir Ihr Produkt
vorgesehenen Garantiebedingungen zusétzliche Kosten anfallen.

HINWEIS: Einige Hewlett Packard Enterprise Teile sind nicht fiir Customer Self Repair ausgelegt. Um
den Garantieanspruch des Kunden zu erfillen, muss das Teil von einem Hewlett Packard Enterprise
Servicepartner ersetzt werden. Im illustrierten Teilekatalog sind diese Teile mit ,No*“ bzw. ,Nein“
gekennzeichnet.

CSR-Teile werden abhéngig von der Verfiigbarkeit und vom Lieferziel am folgenden Geschéftstag
geliefert. FUr bestimmte Standorte ist eine Lieferung am selben Tag oder innerhalb von vier Stunden
gegen einen Aufpreis verfugbar. Wenn Sie Hilfe bendtigen, kdnnen Sie das Hewlett Packard Enterprise

Customer self repair 7


http://www.hpe.com/support/selfrepair

Support Center anrufen und sich von einem Mitarbeiter per Telefon helfen lassen. Den Materialien von
Hewlett Packard Enterprise, die mit einem CSR-Ersatzteil geliefert werden, kdnnen Sie enthehmen, ob
das defekte Teil an Hewlett Packard Enterprise zuriickgeschickt werden muss. Wenn es erforderlich ist,
das defekte Teil an Hewlett Packard Enterprise zurlickzuschicken, miissen Sie dies innerhalb eines
vorgegebenen Zeitraums tun, in der Regel innerhalb von finf (5) Geschéftstagen. Das defekte Teil muss
mit der zugehdrigen Dokumentation in der Verpackung zuriickgeschickt werden, die im Lieferumfang
enthalten ist. Wenn Sie das defekte Teil nicht zurlickschicken, kann Hewlett Packard Enterprise lhnen
das Ersatzteil in Rechnung stellen. Im Falle von Customer Self Repair kommt Hewlett Packard Enterprise
fur alle Kosten fur die Lieferung und Ricksendung auf und bestimmt den Kurier-/Frachtdienst.

Weitere Informationen Uber das Hewlett Packard Enterprise Customer Self Repair Programm erhalten
Sie von Ihrem Servicepartner vor Ort. Informationen Uber das CSR-Programm in Nordamerika finden Sie

auf der Hewlett Packard Enterprise Website unter (http://www.hpe.com/support/selfrepair).

Parts-only Warranty Service (Garantieservice
ausschliel3lich fur Teile)

Ihre Hewlett Packard Enterprise Garantie umfasst moglicherweise einen Parts-only Warranty Service
(Garantieservice ausschlief3lich fir Teile). Gemal den Bestimmungen des Parts-only Warranty Service
stellt Hewlett Packard Enterprise Ersatzteile kostenlos zur Verfiigung.

Fur den Parts-only Warranty Service ist das CSR-Verfahren zwingend vorgegeben. Wenn Sie den
Austausch dieser Teile von Hewlett Packard Enterprise vornehmen lassen, werden Ihnen die Anfahrt-
und Arbeitskosten fur diesen Service berechnet.

Reparaciones del propio cliente

Los productos de Hewlett Packard Enterprise incluyen muchos componentes que el propio usuario puede
reemplazar (Customer Self Repair, CSR) para minimizar el tiempo de reparacién y ofrecer una mayor
flexibilidad a la hora de realizar sustituciones de componentes defectuosos. Si, durante la fase de
diagnostico, Hewlett Packard Enterprise (o los proveedores o socios de servicio de Hewlett Packard
Enterprise) identifica que una reparacion puede llevarse a cabo mediante el uso de un componente CSR,
Hewlett Packard Enterprise le enviara dicho componente directamente para que realice su sustitucion.
Los componentes CSR se clasifican en dos categorias:

e Obligatorio—Componentes cuya reparacion por parte del usuario es obligatoria. Si solicita a
Hewlett Packard Enterprise que realice la sustitucion de estos componentes, tendra que hacerse
cargo de los gastos de desplazamiento y de mano de obra de dicho servicio.

e Opcional—Componentes cuya reparacion por parte del usuario es opcional. Estos componentes
también estan disefiados para que puedan ser reparados por el usuario. Sin embargo, si precisa
que Hewlett Packard Enterprise realice su sustitucién, puede o no conllevar costes adicionales,
dependiendo del tipo de servicio de garantia correspondiente al producto.

NOTA: Algunos componentes de Hewlett Packard Enterprise no estan disefiados para que puedan ser
reparados por el usuario. Para que el usuario haga valer su garantia, Hewlett Packard Enterprise pone
como condicién que un proveedor de servicios autorizado realice la sustitucion de estos componentes.
Dichos componentes se identifican con la palabra "No" en el catalogo ilustrado de componentes.

Segun la disponibilidad y la situacion geogréfica, los componentes CSR se enviaran para que lleguen a
su destino al siguiente dia laborable. Si la situacion geografica lo permite, se puede solicitar la entrega en
el mismo dia o en cuatro horas con un coste adicional. Si precisa asistencia técnica, puede llamar al
Centro de asistencia técnica de Hewlett Packard Enterprise y recibira ayuda telefénica por parte de un
técnico. Con el envio de materiales para la sustitucion de componentes CSR, Hewlett Packard Enterprise
especificara si los componentes defectuosos deberan devolverse a Hewlett Packard Enterprise. En
aquellos casos en los que sea necesario devolver algin componente a Hewlett Packard Enterprise,

Customer self repair 8


http://www.hpe.com/support/selfrepair

deberéa hacerlo en el periodo de tiempo especificado, normalmente cinco dias laborables. Los
componentes defectuosos deberan devolverse con toda la documentacion relacionada y con el embalaje
de envio. Si no enviara el componente defectuoso requerido, Hewlett Packard Enterprise podra cobrarle
por el de sustitucion. En el caso de todas sustituciones que lleve a cabo el cliente, Hewlett Packard
Enterprise se hara cargo de todos los gastos de envio y devoluciéon de componentes y escogera la
empresa de transporte que se utilice para dicho servicio.

Para obtener mas informacion acerca del programa de Reparaciones del propio cliente de Hewlett
Packard Enterprise, pongase en contacto con su proveedor de servicios local. Si esta interesado en el
programa para Norteamérica, visite la pagina web de Hewlett Packard Enterprise CSR

(http://www.hpe.com/support/selfrepair).

Servicio de garantia exclusivo de componentes

La garantia limitada de Hewlett Packard Enterprise puede que incluya un servicio de garantia exclusivo
de componentes. Segun las condiciones de este servicio exclusivo de componentes, Hewlett Packard
Enterprise le facilitara los componentes de repuesto sin cargo adicional alguno.

Para este servicio de garantia exclusivo de componentes, es obligatoria la sustitucién de componentes
por parte del usuario (CSR). Si solicita a Hewlett Packard Enterprise que realice la sustitucion de estos
componentes, tendra que hacerse cargo de los gastos de desplazamiento y de mano de obra de dicho
servicio.

Customer Self Repair

Veel onderdelen in Hewlett Packard Enterprise producten zijn door de klant zelf te repareren, waardoor
de reparatieduur tot een minimum beperkt kan blijven en de flexibiliteit in het vervangen van defecte
onderdelen groter is. Deze onderdelen worden CSR-onderdelen (Customer Self Repair) genoemd. Als
Hewlett Packard Enterprise (of een Hewlett Packard Enterprise Service Partner) bij de diagnose vaststelt
dat de reparatie kan worden uitgevoerd met een CSR-onderdeel, verzendt Hewlett Packard Enterprise
dat onderdeel rechtstreeks naar u, zodat u het defecte onderdeel daarmee kunt vervangen. Er zijn twee
categorieén CSR-onderdelen:

e Verplicht—Onderdelen waarvoor reparatie door de klant verplicht is. Als u Hewlett Packard
Enterprise verzoekt deze onderdelen voor u te vervangen, worden u voor deze service reiskosten en
arbeidsloon in rekening gebracht.

e  Optioneel—Onderdelen waarvoor reparatie door de klant optioneel is. Ook deze onderdelen zijn
ontworpen voor reparatie door de klant. Als u echter Hewlett Packard Enterprise verzoekt deze
onderdelen voor u te vervangen, kunnen daarvoor extra kosten in rekening worden gebracht,
afhankelijk van het type garantieservice voor het product.

OPMERKING: Sommige Hewlett Packard Enterprise onderdelen zijn niet ontwikkeld voor reparatie door
de klant. In verband met de garantievoorwaarden moet het onderdeel door een geautoriseerde Service
Partner worden vervangen. Deze onderdelen worden in de geillustreerde onderdelencatalogus
aangemerkt met "Nee".

Afhankelijk van de leverbaarheid en de locatie worden CSR-onderdelen verzonden voor levering op de
eerstvolgende werkdag. Levering op dezelfde dag of binnen vier uur kan tegen meerkosten worden
aangeboden, indien dit mogelijk is gezien de locatie. Indien assistentie is gewenst, belt u het Hewlett
Packard Enterprise Support Center om via de telefoon ondersteuning van een technicus te ontvangen.
Hewlett Packard Enterprise vermeldt in de documentatie bij het vervangende CSR-onderdeel of het
defecte onderdeel aan Hewlett Packard Enterprise moet worden geretourneerd. Als het defecte
onderdeel aan Hewlett Packard Enterprise moet worden teruggezonden, moet u het defecte onderdeel
binnen een bepaalde periode, gewoonlijk vijf (5) werkdagen, retourneren aan Hewlett Packard Enterprise.
Het defecte onderdeel moet met de bijbehorende documentatie worden geretourneerd in het
meegeleverde verpakkingsmateriaal. Als u het defecte onderdeel niet terugzendt, kan Hewlett Packard

Customer self repair 9


http://www.hpe.com/support/selfrepair

Enterprise u voor het vervangende onderdeel kosten in rekening brengen. Bij reparatie door de klant
betaalt Hewlett Packard Enterprise alle verzendkosten voor het vervangende en geretourneerde
onderdeel en kiest Hewlett Packard Enterprise zelf welke koerier/transportonderneming hiervoor wordt
gebruikt.

Neem contact op met een Service Partner voor meer informatie over het Customer Self Repair
programma van Hewlett Packard Enterprise. Informatie over Service Partners vindt u op de Hewlett

Packard Enterprise website (http:/www.hpe.com/support/selfrepair).

Garantieservice "Parts Only"

Het is mogelijk dat de Hewlett Packard Enterprise garantie alleen de garantieservice "Parts Only" omvat.
Volgens de bepalingen van de Parts Only garantieservice zal Hewlett Packard Enterprise kosteloos
vervangende onderdelen ter beschikking stellen.

Voor de Parts Only garantieservice is vervanging door CSR-onderdelen verplicht. Als u Hewlett Packard
Enterprise verzoekt deze onderdelen voor u te vervangen, worden u voor deze service reiskosten en
arbeidsloon in rekening gebracht

Reparo feito pelo cliente

Os produtos da Hewlett Packard Enterprise s&o projetados com muitas pecas para reparo feito pelo
cliente (CSR) de modo a minimizar o tempo de reparo e permitir maior flexibilidade na substituicdo de
pecas com defeito. Se, durante o periodo de diagnostico, a Hewlett Packard Enterprise (ou
fornecedores/parceiros da Hewlett Packard Enterprise) concluir que o reparo pode ser efetuado pelo uso
de uma pecga CSR, a Hewlett Packard Enterprise enviara a peca diretamente ao cliente. Ha duas
categorias de pecas CSR:

e Obrigatéria—Pecas cujo reparo feito pelo cliente é obrigatorio. Se desejar que a Hewlett Packard
Enterprise substitua essas pecas, serdo cobradas as despesas de transporte e mao-de-obra do
servico.

e  Opcional—Pecas cujo reparo feito pelo cliente é opcional. Essas pecas também sao projetadas
para o reparo feito pelo cliente. No entanto, se desejar que a Hewlett Packard Enterprise as
substitua, pode haver ou ndo a cobranca de taxa adicional, dependendo do tipo de servico de
garantia destinado ao produto.

OBSERVACAOQ: Algumas pecas da Hewlett Packard Enterprise néo sdo projetadas para o reparo feito
pelo cliente. A fim de cumprir a garantia do cliente, a Hewlett Packard Enterprise exige que um técnico
autorizado substitua a peca. Essas pecas estdo identificadas com a marca "No" (Nao), no catalogo de
pecas ilustrado.

Conforme a disponibilidade e o local geogréfico, as pecas CSR serdo enviadas no primeiro dia util apos o
pedido. Onde as condi¢des geograficas permitirem, a entrega no mesmo dia ou em quatro horas pode
ser feita mediante uma taxa adicional. Se precisar de auxilio, entre em contato com o Centro de suporte
técnico da Hewlett Packard Enterprise para que um técnico o ajude por telefone. A Hewlett Packard
Enterprise especifica nos materiais fornecidos com a peca CSR de reposicao se a peca com defeito deve
ser devolvida a Hewlett Packard Enterprise. Nos casos em que isso for necessario, é preciso enviar a
peca com defeito & Hewlett Packard Enterprise, vocé devera enviar a peca com defeito de volta para a
Hewlett Packard Enterprise dentro do periodo de tempo definido, normalmente em 5 (cinco) dias Uteis. A
peca com defeito deve ser enviada com a documentagéo correspondente no material de transporte
fornecido. Caso néo o faga, a Hewlett Packard Enterprise podera cobrar a reposi¢do. Para as pegas de
reparo feito pelo cliente, a Hewlett Packard Enterprise paga todas as despesas de transporte e de
devolugéo da peca e determina a transportadora/servico postal a ser utilizado.

Customer self repair 10


http://www.hpe.com/support/selfrepair

Para obter mais informag¢8es sobre o programa de reparo feito pelo cliente da Hewlett Packard
Enterprise, entre em contato com o fornecedor de servicos local. Para o programa norte-americano, visite

o site da Hewlett Packard Enterprise (bttp.//www.hpe.com/support/selfrepair).

Servico de garantia apenas para pecas

A garantia limitada da Hewlett Packard Enterprise pode incluir um servigo de garantia apenas para
pecas. Segundo os termos do servi¢o de garantia apenas para pegas, a Hewlett Packard Enterprise
fornece as pecas de reposi¢cdo sem cobrar nenhuma taxa.

No caso desse servico, a substituicdo de pecas CSR é obrigatéria. Se desejar que a Hewlett Packard
Enterprise substitua essas pecgas, serdo cobradas as despesas de transporte e mao-de-obra do servigo.

NRAREZI—EILTIYRT

SEREHEEREL., SEHROZTRICHBTIENEREEERT S5HIZ. Hewlett Packard Enterprisefid (=
EEHODRAT—EILTYARF (CSR) MRMNHY FET. ZHOEIZ, CSRESEFERTLIEEENTES
& Hewlett Packard Enterprise (Hewlett Packard Enterprise & 7= [XHewlett Packard Enterprise IEfR{R =L E)
AT L f=B& . Hewlett Packard Enterprise(X T DEREERE., PEMICHKEEL. BERICKBL TV LS
FT ., CSRERICIILTO2EHE N HYET .

o WHA-DRAET—EILIZIVATHLEOCER. BZEBRIS2LT, £ L L BEHDI Hewlett Packard Enterprise
TR ERESINDIESICE. FOBEY—ERCETITBERSLUVAGENESERICERSIWET,

o HFE-HWRETI—RILIFIVRTFHEIEETHSIER. COFRELEARELI—EILIUARATRHATY , HERHHRIZD
WT. & L4+ EEHA Hewlett Packard Enterprise (23 H{ER FIRKE S HIEHITIE. BEVLWLITORKIZERA
ENAHFMH—ERRBEOHBARIZCEBLNTIE. IEERAZEALTWW=E{ I G {{RIEY—ERFRIT3Z
EMTEET,

3% : Hewlett Packard Enterprisefl D —E DI RIE, WA EI—RILITURTFTOREANTT, MEORIEEHET
A1=81Zl&. Hewlett Packard Enterprise % 7= ([ZHewlett Packard EnterpriseIE $R{RTFILIEE 1Z £ AT MMEZ AN E &
BUEYT, BRAHE2OTITE, DERBELANRET—ELIURTEAGTHSIENRBHEIATLET,

ERBALNTIEERIB S, HECk> Tk, CSREREZREERAICEC K SICRELFET, £, HEIZTK>TIE,
EMEREFBRBVLWEECILICRYRBHERRLZI4BBLRICBL K3ICRET B ELTREBEABYET, Y
R— AR E L & E X, Hewlett Packard EnterprisetriR— b2 2 —(ZEE L TW=EHnE, EfENERTT
FINARALEYT ., X|FAOCSRESDEIZFREYIZIE, WEL R FHewlett Packard Enterprisel 5iRi#E 4 D EMNH
AMESISHAMEBRENTHET ., HIEFEIRS FHewlett Packard Enterprise| T2 9 2 EA H 18-S (L. BEEHEA

GEEIXSEEALA) IZHES & EHewlett Packard EnterpriselZiRZE L T &Ly, HEREEET H8E
&, BWVRORSMICEHEERE LLHICARTES 0L, WESRSRZIRZELAELMES., Hewlett Packard Enterprise
IrOSHBEAIFEREINET., ARET—EIL7)RT7TOEIZIL, Hewlett Packard Enterpriseld:#&# §5 & U ER5IE
EEZEHAEL. FATIERESTHCERSHFRELET.

D AHRIEY—E X
Hewlett Packard EnterprisefRif—E R icld. BRRADKRAEH —EASERAT NS BESNEVET., O —
ERA T, RBRlEEETRETNE T,

BROAMMRIEV—ERIZEWVLWTIL, CSREGEFEMICIUTBEZELTCWEELL I EABAIZHYET, &4
IR 2OLT., £ LEBEHANHewlett Packard Enterprisel S F¥F RN DBEITIE,. £OBEH—
EXCHETLIREESLIUVAGENBEHROZABELEGYET,

Customer self repair 11


http://www.hpe.com/support/selfrepair

ZEFRBITHZ

Hewlett Packard Enterprise 2 Ri2tiF 2B B{THIE (CSR) fMF, BLRFRELETEHE (£ EFn7E
EHREEEIE T ERHEEXRNREME. MREISETHIE Hewlett Packard Enterprise (=iHewlett
Packard Enterprise BRZIZH B RR B SIENE) METLUAEDER CSR MHRMALEE, Hewlett
Packard Enterprise J§ HEDIZE A X BEHITER. B CSR A4

. BRI — BEREFOHTBITHENIS. WRER Hewlett Packard Enterprise BEiAIXLEER
1, WMHTURHIZRESEITEREMATER.

. e — B RLEERE T BITHEESRASE. XENREEEAZTAEITHMERITA. FiE,
RIEBER Hewlett Packard Enterprise AfEE I &, MARFEAEHA RIEEMNRIERSAE
E!, Hewlett Packard Enterprise ] SEWCEN sk~ B UCHR (AT B #E A

$¥: XUk Hewlett Packard Enterprise S BI&HHEREREFZABITHIE. HTHEEZFRENHNEE,

Hewlett Packard Enterprise ZESRITIUAR SRS EHABLINH . LA GEEERPITEH

(l@,‘ 5

CSR BMFRET—TLILMERLE (BURTRHRBEAMAFIMIBEEED . FAFNBIBEER, AIE

R/ AELE, [ERWENESN R . INREZJRE, ETTLIEE Hewlett Packard Enterprise

BARIEGLD, BEERARARBELRIEHEIZLHEIE. Hewlett Packard Enterprise & 7EMSE A

CSR EMF& IERH £ Ri5R R T LIS S AR SRR 48 Hewlett Packard Enterprise. dISRERE

1 EREEMEEIRIELS Hewlett Packard Enterprise, AB4fEANESERAARA GBEESR (5) ~I1E

H) I§EEEERFL 45 Hewlett Packard Enterprise. SHFGEAIEE MMM L BRI P RIFE X

H—RIEE. MRREERITEEHPEAER, Hewlett Packard Enterprise FRESERIESZ T EHE .

EFAITH#IER, Hewlett Packard Enterprise 18R IBEr B SIS EIERER, HiEEHBE/IA

EE.

A% Hewlett Packard Enterprise TR BTHIEITTRIIEAER, B5EAMRERSEHRTHRERE. §X%

JeEMEXAYITR), BB Hewlett Packard Enterprise s (http://www.hpe.com/support/selfrepair).

IR ER AR 12 AR 55

#&aY Hewlett Packard Enterprise B RIRIEAR S AT RES RN AP HRIZAR S . RBRIBH RIS T
BUFLE, Hewlett Packard Enterprise 3§ % B2 A0SR

AR ISR ST B R HIT CSR BRI E#. IREIEK Hewlett Packard Enterprise T #iX 28 534,
M AFURIZR ST ERBMATLER.

Customer self repair 12



ZRBEITHZ

Hewlett Packard Enterprise FESERET T35S "EF BITHIE ) (CSR) YR LUR D HMAERSR) - WA
{575 B HRIBAE R 4 AT AT B ARUIEIE - IRTEEZEAAR - Hewlett Packard Enterprise (B} Hewlett
Packard Enterprise BRFSHFERS LIS RS 1K) WFEBH LLTEMHE TAE AT LIRE A5 CSR B3R 5ERL -
8l Hewlett Packard Enterprise i§E 2 X B HIABFER - CSR B0 ARFEHAR -

. IR — B BITAERTEAN T 2585 . INREFER Hewlett Packard Enterprise Ei
EEEME, Hewlett Packard Enterprise A& & B EUTEL L ARFRFA TR A0S 1 & B BG5S TN AR A .

. e — BRBRITHEAEENE4 RSN - ERBAHNSITTANEREITHIIEZR - T8 »
HNREE R Hewlett Packard Enterprise BB IR - AIFJRER B M AIHET R ERIBEI/MIER - iR
gt teEE PRV R EIBR PSRRI M E -

fHEE : Ut Hewlett Packard Enterprise T8 T HBETHITHE(SHERET - AT SEF{RE » Hewlett
Packard Enterprise RZ2HEMIESHEREREY - BELTHERTHNEEERD » RS T8y -

ERMENSEREAFMERT - CSR THGRT —E LEHRURIESE - EIRBEMAR TSRO
MEFRRRE » AITTREE R/ AVER A - BN ERA) - TTEE Hewlett Packard Enterprise Sty + &
Bt A BB BEERIGIE - TiREEATHETMEIRD] » Hewlett Packard Enterprise B E1EH
CSR ST — BB XA R chsEeE - B E GBI FTHHRR Hewlett Packard Enterprise » {80 ETEH
ERM—EXSEA GBE ST (5) AIERXR) » 1§88 E4 S5 Hewlett Packard Enterprise o 18RRS4
TR R P EEMI AR RIS — HHRIE - MIRBEIRIERETH  Hewlett Packard Enterprise @]
BEE MW EIRE - SHHEFRTH#IEISRZ - Hewlett Packard Enterprise {§ B BFIEEBENTHIESR
B TIEEERMRREKIEAT -

7 Hewlett Packard Enterprise # CSR F5RMER » iSER TSR IEHAED - ERILESE -
521 Hewlett Packard Enterprise g CSR #8iikfrepair (hitp://www.hpe.com/support/selfrepair) o

ERZHAVIRE BRFS

&89 " Hewlett Packard Enterprise HIR{RE , TIEEC S ERZFUHMEERTE - TEERFHAVFEERE
&R T » Hewlett Packard Enterprise J§ BB HEHiRE 4 -

STEEREHAZEERTE - CSR BHEREAFIEM - A1RME R Hewlett Packard Enterprise Eif
EEZ 4 - Hewlett Packard Enterprise H§ @& M B ULEV L AR TS AR R BV ME B A4S B AL S

Customer self repair 13



D M= 42

Hewlett Packard Enterprise M &2 52| Al7HS Z 45510 HEO| U= &5 M A HSs 885dHS
LR E - USS 57| 2lsh 24 4= +=2|(CSR) & E & ALE351H QXIEI%QLI = = ) el
S ¢t Hewlett Packard Enterprise( £ = Hewlett Packard Enterprise A |2 S 2 A = AU
Bl M CSR &2 A3 2|7 27Hs3tot 1 EEHE|H Hewlett Packard Enterprise= 3H &
FEE HIEE ASXOIAH 2L AFE AP B A # 5 UE S ELICH CSR ¥ &0= 5 7HA S/ 71
UEHLICH

M

. B4 - D2 M 422 0|2 ASIQl Bl BE A2 X2} Hewlett Packard Enterprise0 0|

P& LA E FE 2P ol Md|l20] EHEF éo”"!l Q! EH|Z P ELICH

ME] AEF - D24 M 2p[TL MEY ALEQI 2%, 0| RFEX D2 4 X 2|7} IIS55IER

A=A G LT S| QF AFE XL Hewlett Packard Enterpnseoﬂ Ol #Z°| uiME ey

AFEXEZE P B M EOll sHEshHE 25 MUlA REol wer £I7FH|E glo] WA I IS E

U&LIC

ET: 2 5 Hewlett Packard Enterprise 7 &S 102§ M X 42|27} 27156 42 UG CF

Hewlett Packard Enterprise= 25422 02 RE& s 3¢ Ao A M SUME Sl 25 &

WA &tE 5 St ASLICH 0|8 8F & 52 lllustrated Parts CatalogOil “No"2t12 HA| =0 UEFLICEH

CSR HE2 &0 Mel2t X|2|& =740| 3{25l= A ChE YUY HEO| 75825 vl £0|

O| O ELICE X2l & £710| 3| B8l HF FUHHIE0| HFPE s Z7SE G EE 447 EHS0|

s o AL CH =50 B asA™ Hewlett Packard Enterprise Support Center2 H &SI Al 2.,

HE?Ig A’ 82 =58 & AU CH Hewlett Packard Enterprise = %E%‘OI 2T B EE Hewlett

Packard Enterprlsei BHEMSH OF SH=X] O % & CSR Al ¥ &2 24 ol S & Ar=o A& e ch
ZEo| g Bt 9 5 8 Hewlett Packard Enterprise 2 HFEHS| OF sH= & ?Oﬂ = X|EE Z|2F L (Bt

c’““’él‘%! Zl1&E SQ)OII Hewlett Packard Enterprise = $F2Fsl OF &L T}, O| QE*OI HYE FES AMSE

ZE AR WOl 2ral MY A2} E.”HI tuheksi of B l—f HHEo| BHUS RESR eS| X Qs E R

Hewlett Packard Enterprise/| 12| £Z0/ Cisi 0|2 & B E = A& I:l' 02 AT 2|0 HP2,

Hewlelt Packard Enterprise= & 5—3- URE “FEF H & e OIQQ A 9 ey

Me|~8 AZ e

Hewlett Packard Enterprise CSR Z 2 24 0l| Ol #F XpAMIEH LI § & 21712 AlH| 2 A S A ol

=Lt A 2. |0] Ko =2 30l cf sl A= Hewlett Packard Enterprise CSR #
ALO| E(http:/iwww.hpe.com/support/selfrepair)& &St Al 2.

L]

RE HE 2S5 MHA

Hewlett Packard Enterprise A €t 2 S0f| =
4 % Hewlett Packard Enterprisec= 7 & X
M Z et

EME RS MHIA M3 AMCSRES
Enterprise®| 0| £ &2| I E 2XHE &

oy =
x 08

S Mu| a7 2EE 5 ASH o
Hl Ao =710 et uA FEUS FER

e
o O

al
o
e

o2
>0

=]
|>40

ApErRl L Ct AFE X2 Hewlett Packard
ofl Ch &t & &t O 2Hd| 7 HFPE L Ch

Customer self repair 14



lllustrated parts catalog

Mechanical components

ltem

o O~ WDN

Description

Front bezel

Second optical drive cage
Fan cage

Fan blank

Fan louver

PCI air baffles (2)

Spare part number

667267-001

670612-001
667255-001
667262-001
667258-001

667280-001

Customer self repair
(on page 5)
Mandatory*

Optional®

Optional?

Mandatory*

Optional®

Mandatory*

lllustrated parts catalog 15



Item Description Spare part number Customer self repair

(on page 5)

7 System air baffle 667256-001 Mandatory*
8 Bezel ear kit 667274-001 Mandatory?

a) Bezel ear, right — —

b) Bezel ear, left* — —

c) T-10 screws (4)* — —

d) T-15 screws (4)* — —

e) Discovery service cable* — —

f) Server baseblank covers (2)* — —
9 Tower feet 667264-001 Mandatory?
10 LFF drive blank 667279-001 Mandatory?
11 SFF drive blank 667276-001 Mandatory*
12 Drive cage blank* 667261-001 Mandatory?
13 Heatsink retaining levers* 751444-001 Mandatory?

*Not shown

IMandatory—Parts for which customer self repair is mandatory. If you request Hewlett Packard Enterprise to replace
these parts, you will be charged for the travel and labor costs of this service.

2QOptional—Parts for which customer self repair is optional. These parts are also designed for customer self repair. If,
however, you require that Hewlett Packard Enterprise replace them for you, there may or may not be additional
charges, depending on the type of warranty service designated for your product.

3No—Some Hewlett Packard Enterprise parts are not designed for customer self repair. In order to satisfy the
customer warranty, Hewlett Packard Enterprise requires that an authorized service provider replace the part. These
parts are identified as "No" in the lllustrated Parts Catalog.

10Obligatoire—Pieces pour lesquelles le client doit procéder lui-méme aux réparations. Si vous demandez a Hewlett
Packard Enterprise de procéder au remplacement de ces pieces, les frais de transport et de main d’ceuvre pour ce
service vous seront facturés.

2Facultatif—Pieces pour lesquelles une réparation par le client est facultative. Ces piéces sont également congues
pour que le client puisse procéder lui-méme aux réparations. Cependant, les frais supplémentaires engendrés par le
remplacement de ces piéces par Hewlett Packard Enterprise dépendent du type de service de garantie désigné pour
votre produit.

3Non—Certaines piéces Hewlett Packard Enterprise ne sont pas congues pour étre remplacées par le client. Afin de
se conformer aux exigences de la garantie la garantie du client, Hewlett Packard Enterprise demande a un
fournisseur de services agréé de procéder au remplacement de la piéce. Ces piéces sont signaléespar le mot « Non
» dans le Catalogue de piéces illustré.

10Obbligatorio—Parti per le quali il cliente & tenuto a effettuare autonomamente la riparazione. Se si richiede
l'intervento di Hewlett Packard Enterprise per la sostituzione di queste parti, al cliente verranno addebitate le spese di
viaggio e manodopera dell'operazione.

2Facoltativo—Parti per le quali la riparazione in autonomia da parte del cliente & facoltativa. Queste parti sono
progettate per consentire anche la riparazione da parte del cliente. Tuttavia, se il cliente richiedel'intervento di Hewlett
Packard Enterprise per la sostituzione, potrebbero essere addebitate spese aggiuntive a seconda del tipo di garanzia
in assistenza previsto per il prodotto.

3No—Alcune parti Hewlett Packard Enterprise non sono progettate la riparazione in autonomia da parte del cliente. In
base a quanto previsto dalla garanzia per il cliente, Hewlett Packard Enterprise richiede l'intervento di un tecnico
autorizzato per la sostituzione della parte. Queste parti sono contrassegnate con"No"nel catalogo parti illustrato.

1Zwingend—Teile, fir die das Customer Self Repair-Verfahren zwingend vorgegeben ist. Wenn Sie den Austausch
dieser Teile von Hewlett Packard Enterprisevornehmen lassen, werden lhnen die Anfahrt- und Arbeitskosten fur
diesen Service berechnet.

2Optional—Teile, fur die das Customer Self Repair-Verfahren optional ist. Diese Teile sind auch fiir Customer Self
Repair ausgelegt. Wenn Sie jedoch den Austausch dieser Teile von Hewlett Packard Enterprisevornehmen lassen

lllustrated parts catalog 16



mdchten, kdnnen bei diesem Service je nach den fiir Ihr Produkt vorgesehenen Garantiebedingungen zusatzliche
Kosten anfallen.

3Nein—Einige Hewlett Packard Enterprise Teile sind nicht fir Customer Self Repair ausgelegt. Um den
Garantieanspruch des Kunden zu erfiillen, muss das Teil von einem Hewlett Packard Enterprise Servicepartner
ersetzt werden. Im illustrierten Teilekatalog sind diese Teile mit ,No* bzw. ,Nein“ gekennzeichnet.

10Obligatorio—Componentes cuya reparacion por parte del usuario es obligatoria. Si solicita a Hewlett Packard
Enterprise que realice la sustitucién de estos componentes, tendra que hacerse cargo de los gastos de
desplazamiento y de mano de obra de dicho servicio.

2Opcional—Componentes cuya reparacion por parte del usuario es opcional. Estos componentes también estan
disefiados para que puedan ser reparados por el usuario. Sin embargo, si precisa que Hewlett Packard Enterprise
realice su sustitucién, puede o no conllevar costes adicionales, dependiendo del tipo de servicio de garantia
correspondiente al producto.

3No—Algunos componentes de Hewlett Packard Enterprise no estan disefiados para que puedan ser reparados por
el usuario. Para que el usuario haga valer su garantia, Hewlett Packard Enterprise pone como condicién que un
proveedor de servicios autorizado realice la sustitucion de estos componentes. Dichos componentes se identifican
con la palabra "No" en el catalogo ilustrado de componentes.

verplicht—Onderdelen die de klant zelf moet vervangen. Als u Hewlett Packard Enterprise vraagt deze onderdelen
te vervangen, worden er reis- en arbeidskosten voor deze service in rekening gebracht.

2Optioneel—Onderdelen die de klant zelf kan vervangen. Deze onderdelen zijn ook ontworpen om door de klant zelf
te worden vervangen. Als u Hewlett Packard Enterprise verzoekt om deze te vervangen, kan het zijn dat hiervoor
extra kosten in rekening worden gebracht, afhankelijk van het soort garantie dat op uw product van toepassing is.
3Geen—Sommige onderdelen van Hewlett Packard Enterprise zijn niet ontworpen om door de klant zelf te worden
vervangen. Om te voldoen aan de garantievoorwaarden eist Hewlett Packard Enterprise dat een geautoriseerde
serviceverlener het onderdeel vervangt. Deze onderdelen worden aangeduid met 'Geen' in de geillustreerde
onderdelencatalogus.

10brigatério—Pecas cujo reparo feito pelo cliente é obrigatdrio. Se desejar que a Hewlett Packard Enterprise
substitua essas pecas, serdo cobradas as despesas de transporte e mdo-de-obra do servigo.

2Opcional—Pecas cujo reparo feito pelo cliente é opcional. Essas pecas também sdo projetadas para o reparo feito
pelo cliente. No entanto, se desejar que a Hewlett Packard Enterprise as substitua, pode haver ou ndo a cobranca de
taxa adicional, dependendo do tipo de servi¢o de garantia destinado ao produto.

3N&do—Algumas pecas da Hewlett Packard Enterprise ndo sdo projetadas para o reparo feito pelo cliente. A fim de
cumprir a garantia do cliente, a Hewlett Packard Enterprise exige que um técnico autorizado substitua a peca. Essas
pecas estdo identificadas com a marca "No" (N&o), no catélogo de pecas ilustrado.

Mandatory : 438 — AR I—RILFVATHBEOHR, LEHRKIZ2LT, £ LEEFHL Hewlett Packard Enterprise| 3 i{E £ %
HEENIHEIZE. TOEBY—ERICHATIXERS SUVUAGBNEERICHERSAET,

2Optional : 8 — ARAEI—ELITURTFTHAEETCH 8GR, COBRLHRAET—RILIUATHTYT., 4BHRI<OLT, LB
ZEHh'Hewlett Packard Enterprisel SRR A EKFE T LBEEICE. SEVWETFORASKICERETALIRIEY—EARBEOHBEARICENT
E. ARBAEZRBLTWEE( LR BRIV —ERAERTREMNTEET.

3No : Bf#t — Hewlett Packard Enterprise Bl @O —SOEBRIE, hRAEI—kIL I RTOHNENTT . HEORITERHET D=HIZIL,
Hewlett Packard Enterprised f=[XHewlett Packard Enterprise EREFREIEIZ L 2 TMERNBAL LY ET, BRh405I2iF, L&
BRAHARET—ELIVATRASTHLIESNRESATLET.

Mandatory — ZE @6 BITHERERE. INREIER Hewlett Packard Enterprise B #uX L8845, NA@AiZRSZTEREMATIER.
20ptional — EFALUEEET BITHENDE. XEBEGEREATFBITEERITN. T, MREZER Hewlett Packard Enterprise J9fi
WX, MARE DGR RIE RN REMRS AR, Hewlett Packard Enterprise 7] SEUIER A BUWERFETH 288

INo — L& Hewlett Packard Enterprise EMFR)IRHHREEERBTHE. HTHEEPHREMNTEE, Hewlett Packard Enterprise BRi%
PRSI A R EHREXNt. XENHERGERERPIRCA " .

'"Mandatory — BEB{THEFRFERANSEREGIER - IIRMER Hewlett Packard Enterprise ERIEEFE# - Hewlett Packard Enterprise
B EEBEIL RS PR A S B FRRRES B AL As -

*Optional — BEFB{T#EMERNTHRRE - ELESHORIAREFBTHECH - T8 + IREBER Hewlett Packard Enterprise
RIZEE » AITJEERBHORETRERBTINER + R EREENRERE S mE -

INo — HUt Hewlett Packard Enterprise B85 8BS B THIENET - SR SEFSRE  Hewlett Packard Enterprise TEEEERIREE
#HEGERTY - SLBHERTHNSHEED - HETR 'E. -

'Mandatory — 1174 Ml T £2|7} | 2 ALEQl B4 HE ALE X7} Hewlett Packard Enterprisef| 0| £&2| H £ & A2 3 g M| Ao
Ci st &30 Y =Y 7 H L E L CH

2Optional — 124 M= £2[7} M8 ARl 85 0|2 Et R EFSL 12 4= £2|7} Jt5st= T AA = ASH T 81X T AL AT Hewlett
Packard Enterprised| 0|2{ 8t £ 52| MM E Y& HL2 AEAI FUE A B0 sl Tsts 25 MH|A FEo| et =7t H| 8 8lo| w7t
Its 4 AsUC

INo — & 7 Hewlett Packard Enterprise &2 12 dl T 427 §7}55t= 5 4 A = A &L Hewlett Packard Enterprise= 2t 222
DM EEE el 32 MH|A HBUAE Sl FES LA S=S 27510 USLCE 0|2 §H £ ES2 lllustrated Parts Catalog0ll “No"2t 2
HAEO &L

lllustrated parts catalog 17



System

components

Item

13

14
15

Description

Power supplies
a) HPE 460W CS Gold (92% efficiency)

b) HPE 460 W CS Platinum Plus (94%
efficiency)*
¢) HPE 750 W CS Gold (92% efficiency)*

d) HPE 750 W CS Platinum Plus (94%
efficiency)*

f) HPE 1200 W CS Platinum Plus (94%
efficiency)*

Heatsink

Processors**

a) 1.8 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2650L
processor, 8C, 70 W

b) 1.8 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2603 processor,
4C, 80 W*

¢) 1.8 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2603v2
processor, 4C, 80 W*

d) 2.0 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2650 processor,
8C, 95 W*

e) 2.0 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2630L
processor, 6C, 60 W*

f) 2.0 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2620 processor,
6C, 95 W*

g) 2.0 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2640v2
processor, 8C, 95 W*

Spare part number

511777-001

660184-001

511778-001
660183-001

660185-001

667268-001

670534-001
670533-001
730243-001
670526-001
670535-001
670529-001

730239-001

Customer self repair
(on page 5)

Mandatory*

Mandatory*

Mandatory*

Mandatory*
Mandatory*

Optional?

Optional®
Optional?
Optional®
Optional?
Optional®
Optional?

Optional®

lllustrated parts catalog

18



Item

16

Description

h) 2.1 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2620v2
processor, 6C, 80 W*

i) 2.2 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2660 processor,
8C, 95 W*

j) 2.3GHz Intel Xeon E5-2630 processor,
6C, 95W*

k) 2.4 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2609 processor,
4C, 80 W*

1) 2.4 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2630L v2
processor, 6C, 60 W*

m) 2.4 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2665
processor, 8C, 115 W*

n) 2.5 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2640 processor,
6C, 95 W*

0) 2.5 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2670v2
processor, 10C, 115 W*

p) 2.5 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2609v2
processor, 4C, 80 W*

g) 2.6 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2670 processor,
8C, 115 W*

r) 2.6 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2650v2
processor, 8C, 95 W*

S) 2.6 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2630v2
processor, 8C, 80 W*

t) 2.7 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2680 processor,
8C, 130 W*

u) 2.7 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2697v2
processor, 12C, 130 W*

v) 2.8-GHz Intel Xeon processor
E5-2680v2, 115W*

w) 2.9 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2667
processor, 6C, 130 W*

X) 2.9 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2690 processor,
8C, 135 W*

y) 3.0 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2637 processor,
2C, 80 W*

z) 3.0 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2690v2
processor, 10C, 130 W*

aa) 3.0 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2667v2
processor, 8C, 130 W*

bb) 3.3 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2643
processor, 4C, 130 W*

cc) 3.3 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2643v2
processor, 6C, 130 W*

dd) 3.5 GHz Intel Xeon E5-2637v2
processor, 4C, 130 W*
DIMMs

a) 2 GB, PC3L-10600E-9, single-rank x8
b) 2 GB, PC3-14900E-13, single-rank x8
c) 2 GB, PC3L-12800E-11, single-rank x8
d) 4 GB, PC3L-12800E-11, dual-rank x8
e) 4 GB, PC3L-12800R-11, single-rank x4

f) 4 GB, PC3-14900E-13, dual-rank x8

Spare part number

730241-001
670525-001
670528-001
670530-001
730244-001
670524-001
670527-001
730236-001
730242-001
670523-001
730238-001
730240-001
670522-001
730245-001
730235-001
670537-001
670521-001
670539-001
730234-001
730247-001
670538-001
730248-001

730249-001

664694-001
715269-001
715279-001
715280-001
715282-001

715270-001

Customer self repair
(on page 5)
Optional®
Optional?
Optional®
Optional?
Optional®
Optional?
Optional®
Optional?
Optional®
Optional?
Optional®
Optional?
Optional®
Optional?
Optional®
Optional?
Optional®
Optional?
Optional®
Optional?
Optional®
Optional?
Optional®
Mandatory*
Mandatory*
Mandatory*
Mandatory*
Mandatory*

Mandatory*

lllustrated parts catalog 19



Iltem

17

18
19
20
21
22

23

24
25

Description

g) 4 GB, PC3-14900R-13, single-rank x4
h) 4 GB, PC3L-10600R-9, single-rank x4*
i) 4 GB, PC3-12800R-11, single-rank x4*
j) 4 GB, PC3L-10600E-9, dual-rank x8*
k) 8 GB, PC3-12800R-11, single-rank x4*
I) 8 GB, PC3L-10600R, dual-rank x4*

m) 8 GB, PC3L-10600E, dual-rank x8*

n) 8 GB, PC3L-12800E-11, dual-rank x8*
0) 8 GB, PC3L-12800R-11, dual-rank x4*

p) 8 GB, PC3L-12800R-11, single-rank
X4*
q) 8 GB, PC3-14900E-13, dual-rank x8*

r) 8 GB, PC3-14900R-13, dual-rank x4*

s) 8 GB, PC3-14900R-13, single-rank x4*
t) 16 GB, PC3L-12800R-11, dual-rank x4*
u) 16 GB, PC3-14900R-13, dual-rank x4*
v) 16 GB, PC3L-10600R-9, dual-rank x4*
w) 16 GB, PC3-12800R-11, dual-rank x4*
x) 32 GB, PC3-14900L-13, quad-rank x4*
y) 32 GB, PC3L-10600L, quad-rank x4*

System board assembly

System board which supports
Intel Xeon E5-2600 processors

System board which supports
Intel Xeon E5-2600 &
E5-2600 V2 processors

SFF drive backplane

LFF drive backplane

Front I/0O module assembly*

SID module assembly*
Miscellaneous cable kit

a) Mini-SAS to Mini-SAS, 12.75-in*

b) Drive backplane power cable*
¢) Graphic support cable, 2x4*

Mini-SAS cables
a) Mini-SAS cable, 35 in*

b) Mini-SAS cable, 25.5 in*

Power cable*
SATA cable*

Spare part number

715272-001
664688-001
664689-001
664695-001
664691-001
664690-001
664696-001
715281-001
715283-001

735302-001

715271-001
715273-001
735303-001
715284-001
715274-001
664692-001
684031-001
715275-001
664693-001

801941-001

801942-001

667275-001
667278-001
667260-001
667271-001
667266-001

701539-001

667277-001
498424-001

667259-001
667265-001

Customer self repair
(on page 5)
Mandatory*

Mandatory*
Mandatory*
Mandatory*
Mandatory*
Mandatory*
Mandatory*
Mandatory*
Mandatory*

Mandatory*

Mandatory*
Mandatory*
Mandatory*
Mandatory*
Mandatory*
Mandatory*
Mandatory*
Mandatory*

Mandatory*

Optional?

Optional?

Optional®
Optional®
Optional?
Optional®
Mandatory*

Mandatory*
Mandatory*

Optional?
Mandatory*

lllustrated parts catalog 20



Item  Description Spare part number  Customer self repair

(on page 5)

26 SFF drive backplane with expander* 693610-001 Optional®
27 LFF drive backplane with expander* 693611-001 Optional?
28 Fan module* 667254-002 Mandatory?
29 Bracket support holder* 667263-001 Mandatory*

a)Right holder — —

b)Left holder — —

i *

30 T("Vzict’hb%f’fg"seg;‘;fsg'y backplane board*  g67569.001 Optional?
31 Four-bay power supply backplane board* 667281-001 Optional?

(with 2 T-15 screws)
32 Two-bay power supply blank* 667270-001 Mandatory*
33 Rail kit* 667272-001 Mandatory*
34 Rack bezel* 667273-001 Mandatory?!
35 Power supply air baffle* 667257-001 Optional?

*Not shown
**All processors in this HPE ProLiant server must have the same cache size, speed, number of cores, and rated
maximum power consumption.
IMandatory—Parts for which customer self repair is mandatory. If you request Hewlett Packard Enterprise to replace
these parts, you will be charged for the travel and labor costs of this service.
2Optional—Parts for which customer self repair is optional. These parts are also designed for customer self repair. If,
however, you require that Hewlett Packard Enterprise replace them for you, there may or may not be additional
charges, depending on the type of warranty service designated for your product.
3No—Some Hewlett Packard Enterprise parts are not designed for customer self repair. In order to satisfy the
customer warranty, Hewlett Packard Enterprise requires that an authorized service provider replace the part. These
parts are identified as "No" in the lllustrated Parts Catalog.

10Obligatoire—Pieces pour lesquelles le client doit procéder lui-méme aux réparations. Si vous demandez a Hewlett
Packard Enterprise de procéder au remplacement de ces pieces, les frais de transport et de main d’ceuvre pour ce
service vous seront facturés.

°Facultatif—Piéces pour lesquelles une réparation par le client est facultative. Ces piéces sont également congues
pour que le client puisse procéder lui-méme aux réparations. Cependant, les frais supplémentaires engendrés par le
remplacement de ces piéces par Hewlett Packard Enterprise dépendent du type de service de garantie désigné pour
votre produit.

3Non—Certaines piéces Hewlett Packard Enterprise ne sont pas congues pour étre remplacées par le client. Afin de
se conformer aux exigences de la garantie la garantie du client, Hewlett Packard Enterprise demande a un
fournisseur de services agréé de procéder au remplacement de la piece. Ces pieces sont signaléespar le mot « Non
» dans le Catalogue de piéces illustré.

10Obbligatorio—Parti per le quali il cliente & tenuto a effettuare autonomamente la riparazione. Se si richiede
l'intervento di Hewlett Packard Enterprise per la sostituzione di queste parti, al cliente verranno addebitate le spese di
viaggio e manodopera dell'operazione.

2Facoltativo—Parti per le quali la riparazione in autonomia da parte del cliente & facoltativa. Queste parti sono
progettate per consentire anche la riparazione da parte del cliente. Tuttavia, se il cliente richiedel'intervento di Hewlett
Packard Enterprise per la sostituzione, potrebbero essere addebitate spese aggiuntive a seconda del tipo di garanzia
in assistenza previsto per il prodotto.

3No—Alcune parti Hewlett Packard Enterprise non sono progettate la riparazione in autonomia da parte del cliente. In
base a quanto previsto dalla garanzia per il cliente, Hewlett Packard Enterprise richiede l'intervento di un tecnico
autorizzato per la sostituzione della parte. Queste parti sono contrassegnate con"No"nel catalogo parti illustrato.

1Zwingend—Teile, fir die das Customer Self Repair-Verfahren zwingend vorgegeben ist. Wenn Sie den Austausch
dieser Teile von Hewlett Packard Enterprisevornehmen lassen, werden lhnen die Anfahrt- und Arbeitskosten fur
diesen Service berechnet.

2Optional—Teile, fur die das Customer Self Repair-Verfahren optional ist. Diese Teile sind auch fur Customer Self
Repair ausgelegt. Wenn Sie jedoch den Austausch dieser Teile von Hewlett Packard Enterprisevornehmen lassen
mochten, kdnnen bei diesem Service je nach den fir Ihr Produkt vorgesehenen Garantiebedingungen zusatzliche
Kosten anfallen.

3Nein—Einige Hewlett Packard Enterprise Teile sind nicht fir Customer Self Repair ausgelegt. Um den
Garantieanspruch des Kunden zu erflillen, muss das Teil von einem Hewlett Packard Enterprise Servicepartner
ersetzt werden. Im illustrierten Teilekatalog sind diese Teile mit ,No* bzw. ,Nein“ gekennzeichnet.

lllustrated parts catalog 21



10Obligatorio—Componentes cuya reparacion por parte del usuario es obligatoria. Si solicita a Hewlett Packard
Enterprise que realice la sustitucién de estos componentes, tendra que hacerse cargo de los gastos de
desplazamiento y de mano de obra de dicho servicio.

2Opcional—Componentes cuya reparacion por parte del usuario es opcional. Estos componentes también estan
disefiados para que puedan ser reparados por el usuario. Sin embargo, si precisa que Hewlett Packard Enterprise
realice su sustitucién, puede o no conllevar costes adicionales, dependiendo del tipo de servicio de garantia
correspondiente al producto.

3No—Algunos componentes de Hewlett Packard Enterprise no estan disefiados para que puedan ser reparados por
el usuario. Para que el usuario haga valer su garantia, Hewlett Packard Enterprise pone como condiciéon que un
proveedor de servicios autorizado realice la sustitucion de estos componentes. Dichos componentes se identifican
con la palabra "No" en el catalogo ilustrado de componentes.

verplicht—Onderdelen die de klant zelf moet vervangen. Als u Hewlett Packard Enterprise vraagt deze onderdelen
te vervangen, worden er reis- en arbeidskosten voor deze service in rekening gebracht.

20Optioneel—Onderdelen die de klant zelf kan vervangen. Deze onderdelen zijn ook ontworpen om door de klant zelf
te worden vervangen. Als u Hewlett Packard Enterprise verzoekt om deze te vervangen, kan het zijn dat hiervoor
extra kosten in rekening worden gebracht, afhankelijk van het soort garantie dat op uw product van toepassing is.
3Geen—Sommige onderdelen van Hewlett Packard Enterprise zijn niet ontworpen om door de klant zelf te worden
vervangen. Om te voldoen aan de garantievoorwaarden eist Hewlett Packard Enterprise dat een geautoriseerde
serviceverlener het onderdeel vervangt. Deze onderdelen worden aangeduid met 'Geen' in de geillustreerde
onderdelencatalogus.

10Obrigatério—Pecas cujo reparo feito pelo cliente é obrigatdrio. Se desejar que a Hewlett Packard Enterprise
substitua essas pecas, serdo cobradas as despesas de transporte e mao-de-obra do servigo.

2Opcional—Pecas cujo reparo feito pelo cliente é opcional. Essas pecas também sdo projetadas para o reparo feito
pelo cliente. No entanto, se desejar que a Hewlett Packard Enterprise as substitua, pode haver ou ndo a cobranga de
taxa adicional, dependendo do tipo de servico de garantia destinado ao produto.

3Nao—Algumas pecas da Hewlett Packard Enterprise ndo s&o projetadas para o reparo feito pelo cliente. A fim de
cumprir a garantia do cliente, a Hewlett Packard Enterprise exige que um técnico autorizado substitua a peca. Essas
pegas estdo identificadas com a marca "No" (N&o), no catalogo de pecas ilustrado.

Mandatory : 438 — AR I—RILFVATHBEOHR, LEHRKIZ2LT, £ LEEFHL Hewlett Packard Enterprise| 3 i{E £ %
HEENIHEIZE. TOEBY—ERICHATIXERS SUVUAGBNEERICHERSAET,

2Optional : 8 — ARAEI—ELITURTFTHAEETCH 8GR, COBRLHRAET—RILIUATHTYT., 4BHRI<OLT, LB
ZEHh'Hewlett Packard Enterprisel SRR A EKFE T LBEEICE. SEVWETFORASKICERETALIRIEY—EARBEOHBEARICENT
E. ARBAEZRBLTWEE( LR BRIV —ERAERTREMNTEET.

3No : Bf#t — Hewlett Packard Enterprise Bl @O —SOEBRIE, hRAEI—kIL I RTOHNENTT . HEORITERHET D=HIZIL,
Hewlett Packard Enterprised f=[XHewlett Packard Enterprise EREFREIEIZ L 2 TMERNBAL LY ET, BRh405I2iF, L&
BRAHARET—ELIVATRASTHLIESNRESATLET.

'Mandatory — 22450 B TEIERERE. WNREIER Hewlett Packard Enterprise E#uX e, MG ANZBELAERBMATER.
20ptional — EFALUEEET BITHENDE. XEBEGEREATFBITEERITN. T, MREZER Hewlett Packard Enterprise J9fi
TR e NIRESEN~RIEENRIEMS AR, Hewlett Packard Enterprise A BEYCENSE A B ELAE T i in #2 /.

No — F£t Hewlett Packard Enterprise SiFI0iiHHAREREFBITHE. ITHEEFRENTEE, Hewlett Packard Enterprise Z3Ri%
WRSEHRSERELDE. XENHAHFERBERPIFCH & .

'"Mandatory — BEB{THEFRFERANSEREGIER - IIRMER Hewlett Packard Enterprise ERIEEFE# - Hewlett Packard Enterprise
B EEBEIL RS PR A S B FRRRES B AL As -

*Optional — BEFB{T#EMERNTHRRE - ELESHORIAREFBTHECH - T8 + IREBER Hewlett Packard Enterprise
RIZEE » AITJEERBHORETRERBTINER + R EREENRERE S mE -

INo — HUt Hewlett Packard Enterprise B85 8BS B THIENET - SR SEFSRE  Hewlett Packard Enterprise TEEEERIREE
#HEGERTY - SLBHERTHNSHEED - HETR 'E. -

'Mandatory — 1174 Ml T £3|7} | 2 AVEFQl T4 HE A2 K7} Hewlett Packard Enterprisef 0] £Z2| m# £ QA& 22 &G M| A0
Ci st &30 Y =Y 7 H L E L CH

2Optional — 124 M= £2[7} M8 ARl 85 0|2 Et R EFSL 12 4= £2|7} Jt5st= T AA = ASH T 81X T AL AT Hewlett
Packard Enterprise®|| 0|2 &t 52| BAHZ S HLP MEA7 AL E A F0f HDét=s 2S5 M| 2 |FEol o2t =7t H| & glo] BA 7t
Its 4 AsUC

*No — 2 5 Hewlett Packard Enterprise £ 2 02 d T £2|7} 8755t 5 4 A =% &LICL Hewlett Packard Enterprise= BHE A2 &
DM BEE sl B2 ME[A M BYUAME S FES DASIESF 275t USLH T 0|2 & £FS2 llustrated Parts Catalog®il “No"2+ 1L
HEASO UFLIC

lllustrated parts catalog 22



Removal and replacement procedures

Required tools

You need the following items for some procedures:
e  T-10 Torx screwdriver
e  T-15 Torx screwdriver

e HPE Insight Diagnostics software ("HPE Insight Diagnostics" on page 73)

Safety considerations

Before performing service procedures, review all the safety information.

Preventing electrostatic discharge

To prevent damaging the system, be aware of the precautions you need to follow when setting up the
system or handling parts. A discharge of static electricity from a finger or other conductor may damage
system boards or other static-sensitive devices. This type of damage may reduce the life expectancy of
the device.

To prevent electrostatic damage:

e Avoid hand contact by transporting and storing products in static-safe containers.

e  Keep electrostatic-sensitive parts in their containers until they arrive at static-free workstations.
e  Place parts on a grounded surface before removing them from their containers.

e  Avoid touching pins, leads, or circuitry.

e  Always be properly grounded when touching a static-sensitive component or assembly.

Symbols on equipment

The following symbols may be placed on equipment to indicate the presence of potentially hazardous
conditions.

This symbol indicates the presence of hazardous energy circuits or electric shock
A /6\ hazards. Refer all servicing to qualified personnel.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of injury from electric shock hazards, do not open this

enclosure. Refer all maintenance, upgrades, and servicing to qualified personnel.

This symbol indicates the presence of electric shock hazards. The area contains no
user or field serviceable parts. Do not open for any reason.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of injury from electric shock hazards, do not open this
enclosure.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of electric shock, fire, or damage to the equipment, do

/a\ This symbol on an RJ-45 receptacle indicates a network interface connection.
not plug telephone or telecommunications connectors into this receptacle.

Removal and replacement procedures 23



is contacted, the potential for injury exists.

é ii This symbol indicates the presence of a hot surface or hot component. If this surface

WARNING: To reduce the risk of injury from a hot component, allow the surface to
cool before touching.

individual to handle safely.

C /_’j This symbol indicates that the component exceeds the recommended weight for one

WARNING: To reduce the risk of personal injury or damage to the equipment,
observe local occupational health and safety requirements and guidelines for manual
material handling.

These symbols, on power supplies or systems, indicate that the equipment is
supplied by multiple sources of power.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of injury from electric shock, remove all power cords
to completely disconnect power from the system.

Rack warnings

A

A

WARNING: To reduce the risk of personal injury or damage to the equipment, be sure that:

The leveling jacks are extended to the floor.

The full weight of the rack rests on the leveling jacks.

The stabilizing feet are attached to the rack if it is a single-rack installation.
The racks are coupled together in multiple-rack installations.

Only one component is extended at a time. A rack may become unstable if more than one
component is extended for any reason.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of personal injury or equipment damage when unloading a
rack:

At least two people are needed to safely unload the rack from the pallet. An empty 42U rack
can weigh as much as 115 kg (253 Ib), can stand more than 2.1 m (7 ft) tall, and might
become unstable when being moved on its casters.

Never stand in front of the rack when it is rolling down the ramp from the pallet. Always
handle the rack from both sides.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of personal injury or damage to the equipment, adequately
stabilize the rack before extending a component outside the rack. Extend only one component
at a time. A rack may become unstable if more than one component is extended.

WARNING: When installing a server in a telco rack, be sure that the rack frame is adequately
secured at the top and bottom to the building structure.

Preparation procedures

To access some components and perform certain service procedures, you must perform one or more of
the following procedures:

Power down the server (on page 25).

If you must remove a server from a rack or a non-hot-plug component from a server, power down the
server.

Remove the tower bezel (on page 26).

Remove the rack bezel (on page 26).

Extend the server from the rack (on page 27).

Removal and replacement procedures 24



If you are performing service procedures in a Hewlett Packard Enterprise, Compag branded, Telco,
or third-party rack cabinet, you can use the locking feature of the rack rails to support the server and
gain access to internal components.

For more information about Telco rack solutions, refer to the RackSolutions.com website

(hitp//www .racksolutions.com/hpe).

Power up the server

To power up the server:

1.  Connect each power cord to the server.

2. Connect each power cord to the power source.
3. Press the Power On/Standby button.

The server exits standby mode and applies full power to the system. The system power LED
changes from amber to green.

Power down the server

Before powering down the server for any upgrade or maintenance procedures, perform a backup of
critical server data and programs.

IMPORTANT: When the server is in standby mode, auxiliary power is still being provided to
the system.

To power down the server, use one of the following methods:

e  Press and release the Power On/Standby button.
This method initiates a controlled shutdown of applications and the OS before the server enters
standby mode.

e  Press and hold the Power On/Standby button for more than 4 seconds to force the server to enter
standby mode.
This method forces the server to enter standby mode without properly exiting applications and the
OS. If an application stops responding, you can use this method to force a shutdown.

e  Use a virtual power button selection through iLO 4.
This method initiates a controlled remote shutdown of applications and the OS before the server
enters standby mode.

Before proceeding, verify the server is in standby mode by observing that the system power LED is
amber.

Removal and replacement procedures 25


http://www.racksolutions.com/hpe

Remove the security bezel

Unlock the security bezel, press the latch on the security bezel, and then remove the security bezel.

Remove the tower bezel
This server has a removable bezel that must be unlocked and opened before accessing the hard drives.
The bezel must be kept closed during normal server operations.
1.  Using the key provided with the server, unlock the bezel with a clockwise turn.
2. Remove the tower bezel.

Remove the rack bezel

1. Ifiinstalled, remove the security bezel (on page 26).
2. Power down the server (on page 25).
3. Remove all power:

Removal and replacement procedures 26



N oo g &

a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.

b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.

Extend the server from the rack (on page 27).

Remove the access panel ("Access panel" on page 28).
Loosen the rack bezel thumbscrews located inside the chassis.
Remove the rack bezel.

nﬂﬁ_:'.j I: '.

.I..'. Sj‘i‘“ falefalols{af s ﬁ‘m aflaj .'gﬁ“ fa[olaTy
o L T T Ly T

Extend the server from the rack

IMPORTANT: If the server is installed in a telco rack, remove the server from the rack to
access internal components.

1.  Pull down the quick release levers on each side of the server.
2. Extend the server from the rack.

A

A

WARNING: To reduce the risk of personal injury or equipment damage, be sure that the rack
is adequately stabilized before extending a component from the rack.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of personal injury, be careful when pressing the server

rail-release latches and sliding the server into the rack. The sliding rails could pinch your
fingers.

Removal and replacement procedures 27



(sl =sl=l==l=l=/=F=F=

e D N D D D e R L e D i

3.

After performing the installation or maintenance procedure, slide the server back into the rack, and
then press the server firmly into the rack to secure it in place.

A WARNING: To reduce the risk of personal injury or equipment damage, be sure that the rack

is adequately stabilized before extending a component from the rack.

Access panel

/\  WARNING: To reduce the risk of personal injury from hot surfaces, allow the drives and the

internal system components to cool before touching them.

/\ CAUTION: Do not operate the server for long periods with the access panel open or

removed. Operating the server in this manner results in improper airflow and improper cooling
that can lead to thermal damage.

To remove the component:

1.

Do one of the following:

o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).

o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).

Power down the server (on page 25).

Remove all power:

a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.

b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.

Do one of the following:

o For tower models, place the server on a flat, level surface with the access panel facing up.
o For rack models, extend the server from the rack (on page 27).

Open the locking latch, slide the access panel to the rear of the chassis, and then remove the access
panel.

If the locking latch is locked, use a T-15 Torx screwdriver to unlock it.

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure.

Removal and replacement procedures 28



Air baffle

To remove the component:
1. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).
Power down the server (on page 25).
Remove all power:
a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.
b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.
4. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, place the server on a flat, level surface with the access panel facing up.
o For rack models, extend the server from the rack (on page 27).
Remove the access panel ("Access panel" on page 28).
Remove the air baffle.

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure.

PCI air baffles

To remove the component:

1. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).
Power down the server (on page 25).
3. Remove all power:
a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.
b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.
4. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, place the server on a flat, level surface with the access panel facing up.

Removal and replacement procedures 29



Fan

o For rack models, extend the server from the rack (on page 27).
5. Remove the access panel ("Access panel" on page 28).
6. Remove the PCI air baffles.

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure.

blank

To remove the component:
1. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).
Power down the server (on page 25).
Remove all power:
a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.
b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.
4. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, place the server on a flat, level surface with the access panel facing up.
o For rack models, extend the server from the rack (on page 27).
5. Remove the access panel ("Access panel" on page 28).

Removal and replacement procedures 30



6.

Remove the fan blank.

o W, @
P & BN PEE
< £ i B
3 et
. S
v Y z
s .
4 \\ % ;
) S : s /
. N s NS
L
s “‘}.t s
) 2 3
8 M

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure.

Fan

To remove the component:

1.

Do one of the following:

o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).

Power down the server (on page 25).

Remove all power:

a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.

b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.

Do one of the following:

o For tower models, place the server on a flat, level surface with the access panel facing up.
o For rack models, extend the server from the rack (on page 27).

Remove the access panel ("Access panel" on page 28).

Removal and replacement procedures 31



6.

Remove the fan.

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure.

Fan cage

IMPORTANT: When installing or replacing server components, one or more fans might need
to be removed. To prevent an orderly or immediate server shutdown, Hewlett Packard
Enterprise highly recommends powering down the server during these procedures. To
determine if powering down is required, see the specific procedure.

To remove the component:

1.

Do one of the following:

o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).

Power down the server (on page 25).

Remove all power:

a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.

b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.

Do one of the following:

o For tower models, place the server on a flat, level surface with the access panel facing up.
o For rack models, extend the server from the rack (on page 27).

Remove the access panel ("Access panel" on page 28).

Remove the air baffle ("Air baffle" on page 29).

Removal and replacement procedures 32



7.  Remove the fan cage.

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure.

Tower feet

NOTE: This procedure applies to tower servers only.

To remove the component:
1. Open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
2. Power down the server (on page 25).
3. Remove all power:
a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.
b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.
4.  Place the server on the side.

Removal and replacement procedures 33



5. Remove the tower feet.

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure.

Component box blank

To remove the component:
1.  For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
2. For rack models, do the following:
a. If installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).
b. Power down the server (on page 25).
c. Remove all power:
i. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.
ii. Disconnect each power cord from the server
d. Remove the access panel ("Access panel" on page 28).
e. Remove the rack bezel.
3. Remove the component box blank.

Removal and replacement procedures 34



Luutiutiutuno!

FRR R oy )
Autnotuntuutuunnun
Luutnutnotionoonoun
Annottotiotiotnoon

utoutoutonnng

LoULLULLnLnan

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure.

Drive blank

To remove the component:

1. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
o For rack models, if install, remove the security bezel (on page 26).

2. Remove the drive blank.

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure.

Drive

/\  WARNING: To reduce the risk of injury from electric shock, do not remove more than one drive
carrier at a time.

To remove the component:
1. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).

Removal and replacement procedures 35



o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).
2. Remove the drive.

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure.

Optical drive cage

To remove the component:
1. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).
2. Power down the server (on page 25).
Remove all power:
a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.
b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.
4.  For tower models, do the following:
a. Place the server on a flat, level surface with the access panel facing up.
b. Remove the access panel ("Access panel” on page 28).
5.  For rack models, do the following:
a. Extend the server from the rack (on page 27).
b. Remove the access panel ("Access panel” on page 28).
o Release thumbscrews and remove the rack bezel ("Remove the rack bezel" on page 26).
Remove the air baffle ("Air baffle" on page 29).
Remove the fan cage.
Disconnect the data cable and the power cable from the rear of the optical drive cage.

Removal and replacement procedures 36



9. Using the T-15 screwdriver, loosen T-15 screws securing the optical drive cage.

/

T
)
LGLLOLG
GRLOLEG
LRUDLGLONT
LRULEGLOLG
LERLLeRILGL

i

8

LOULRRLLUBERLLRERLLRRLY
==V Vv v vvvy

LYV R EFENIVIVIMTRARVIVIVIOTRANENTNY  ARREV VIV RTRAR vV VIR

&

LERLDLDURLLRRLURRLLERLLE
LERLUULLLLULLLLLTLLLLL
LLLLLLLLLTULLLLTLLLLLT
LRELLLRRULRRLLRELLRR
LR LLLRR LR LWL LLR
CLOIERLLLRRLLRRT U RRLL
LOLLLLLTuLLLITnLLLD

ALLLERULRRLLRRLORRULRRLLRLD

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure.

Optical drive

To remove the component:
1. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).
Power down the server (on page 25).
Remove all power:
a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.
b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.

Removal and replacement procedures 37



4.  For tower models, do the following:
a. Place the server on a flat, level surface with the access panel facing up.
b. Remove the access panel ("Access panel” on page 28).
5.  For rack models, do the following:
a. Extend the server from the rack (on page 27).
b. Remove the access panel ("Access panel” on page 28).
c. Release thumbscrews and remove the rack bezel ("Remove the rack bezel" on page 26).
Remove the air baffle ("Air baffle" on page 29).

6
7.  Remove the fan cage.

8.  Disconnect and remove the optical drive power and data cables.
9. Remove the optical drive.

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure.

Front 1/O assembly

To remove the component:
1. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).
Power down the server (on page 25).
Remove all power:
a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.
b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.
4.  For tower models, do the following:
a. Place the server on a flat, level surface with the access panel facing up.
b. Remove the access panel ("Access panel” on page 28).
5.  For rack models, do the following:
a. Extend the server from the rack (on page 27).
b. Remove the access panel ("Access panel” on page 28).

Removal and replacement procedures 38



c. Release thumbscrews and remove the rack bezel ("Remove the rack bezel" on page 26).
Remove the air baffle ("Air baffle" on page 29).
Remove the fan cage.

Remove the front I/O module assembly.

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure.

Power supply blank

Remove the blank.

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure.

Power supply module

/\ CAUTION: To preventimproper cooling and thermal damage, do not operate the chassis
unless all bays are populated with a component or a blank.

Removal and replacement procedures 39



To remove the component:
1. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).
2. Power down the server (on page 25).
Remove all power:
a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.
b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.
Access the product rear panel.
If removing a DC power supply, first remove the grounding wire.
Remove the power supply.

A WARNING: To reduce the risk of personal injury from hot surfaces, allow the power supply or
power supply blank to cool before touching it.

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure.

Power supply backplane

/\ CAUTION: To prevent improper cooling and thermal damage, do not operate the chassis
unless all bays are populated with a component or a blank.

To remove the component:
1. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).
Power down the server (on page 25).
Remove all power:
a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.
b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.
4. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, place the server on a flat, level surface with the access panel facing up.
o For rack models, extend the server from the rack (on page 27).

Removal and replacement procedures 40



5.  Access the product rear panel.
6. Remove all power supply modules from the power supply cage ("Power supply module" on page 39).

A WARNING: To reduce the risk of personal injury from hot surfaces, allow the power supply or
power supply blank to cool before touching it.

7.  Remove the screws, and slide the power supply cage out of the server:
o Two-bay power supply configuration

8. Loosen the two thumbscrews, and remove the power supply backplane from the cage:

Removal and replacement procedures 41



o Two-bay power supply backplane board

o Four-bay power supply backplane board

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure, if the screws are not attached to the
backplane assembly, use the screws provided in the spare backplane assembly Kit.

Expansion board

1. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).
Power down the server (on page 25).
Remove all power:
a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.
b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.
4. Do one of the following:

Removal and replacement procedures

42



o For tower models, place the server on a flat, level surface with the access panel facing up.
o For rack models, extend the server from the rack (on page 27).

Remove the access panel ("Access panel" on page 28).

Remove the air baffle ("Air baffle" on page 29).

Open the PCI retainer latch.

NOTE: If removing an expansion board from slots 3, 6 or 8, first release the retaining lever on
the system board and then remove the card from the system.

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure.

Graphic card adapter

To remove the component:
1. Do one of the following:

Removal and replacement procedures 43



o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).
2. Power down the server (on page 25).
Remove all power:
a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.
b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.
4. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, place the server on a flat, level surface with the access panel facing up.
o For rack models, extend the server from the rack (on page 27).
Remove the access panel ("Access panel" on page 28).
6. Remove the air baffle ("Air baffle” on page 29).
Loosen the screws, and then remove the graphic card bracket.

8.  Open the PCI retainer latch.

Removal and replacement procedures 44



Disconnect the cables from the graphic card.

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure.

Cache module

/\  CAUTION: In systems that use external data storage, be sure that the server is the first unit
to be powered down and the last to be powered back up. Taking this precaution ensures that
the system does not erroneously mark the drives as failed when the server is powered up.

To remove the component:

1. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).

2. Power down the server (on page 25).

Removal and replacement procedures 45



3. Remove all power:
a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.
b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.
4. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, place the server on a flat, level surface with the access panel facing up.
o For rack models, extend the server from the rack (on page 27).
5.  Remove the access panel ("Access panel" on page 28).
Remove the air baffle ("Air baffle" on page 29).
7.  Disconnect the capacitor pack cable from the cache module.

Ny

8. Remove the cache module.

O @t_o ol

i

[

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure.

O

FBWC capacitor pack

A CAUTION: To prevent a server malfunction or damage to the equipment, do not add or
remove the battery pack while an array capacity expansion, RAID level migration, or stripe size
migration is in progress.

Removal and replacement procedures 46



JAN CAUTION: After the server is powered down, wait for 30 seconds and then check the amber

LED before disconnecting the cable from the cache module. If the amber LED flashes after 30
seconds, do not disconnect the cable from the cache module. The cache module is backing up
data, and data will be lost if the cable is disconnected while the amber LED is still flashing.

To remove the component:

1.

© N o o

Do one of the following:

o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).

Power down the server (on page 25).

Remove all power:

a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.

b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.

Do one of the following:

o For tower models, place the server on a flat, level surface with the access panel facing up.
o For rack models, extend the server from the rack (on page 27).

Remove the access panel ("Access panel" on page 28).

Remove the air baffle ("Air baffle" on page 29).

Remove the fan cage.

Disconnect the cable from the cache module only if the capacitor pack is not being used to recover
data from the server or transfer data to another server.

Remove the capacitor pack.

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure.

SFF drive backplane

To remove the component:

1.

Do one of the following:
o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).

Removal and replacement procedures 47



Power down the server (on page 25).

Remove all power:

a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.

b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.

For tower models, do the following:

a. Place the server on a flat, level surface with the access panel facing up.

b. Remove the access panel ("Access panel” on page 28).

For rack models, do the following:

a. Extend the server from the rack (on page 27).

b. Remove the access panel ("Access panel" on page 28).

c. Release thumbscrews and remove the rack bezel ("Remove the rack bezel" on page 26).
Disconnect all cables from the drive backplane.

Using a T-15 screwdriver, remove the screws that secure the SFF drive cage to the server.

Rt

LR RLUURRILRRLLRRLLERLLRRLLRRLLLG
bR
Ll

LERLLLD
i

R R R RRERR R

'a

LRRL

LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLUULuLunuuununnn)

i v v
DLLRLDLDL

LLRRLLRRD!

TRt RN

URRLLLRRLLERLLRED! PV

uu%%u\‘.\‘.%uuuInuu%&uc\".%%uu“‘.uu%%uuuu

LUULRRLLLRRLLERLLRERLLERL LR DRRLLLD
v viviviv v s v e e s v v vy

nﬂnﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂE‘.E‘.QCGBHBGG%%G%%%%%%QQQQQQQ
B T T R

8.

P
i

%

uLL
RULRRLLE!

LLRLLLLY
LURRLLE

BLLERLOE

4

RRRN
LU

\J\J\J%%cnc

Blbbubbluull
v v v vvvvivivLe

I
LU
(R VIV IVIVIVIVIVIVIVIVIY

1

LU ERUUURWIDERIURRLLY

VIV VIV TV BT
u‘ ] Eﬁ%

§ i
Luuy

Removal and replacement procedures 48



9. Remove all drives from the drive cage ("Drive" on page 35).
10. Loosen the thumbscrew on the drive backplane and remove it from the cage.

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure.

LFF drive backplane

To remove the component:
1. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).
Power down the server (on page 25).
Remove all power:
a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.
b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.
4.  For tower models, do the following:
a. Place the server on a flat, level surface with the access panel facing up.
b. Remove the access panel ("Access panel” on page 28).
5.  For rack models, do the following:
a. Extend the server from the rack (on page 27).
b. Remove the access panel ("Access panel” on page 28).
c. Release thumbscrews and remove the rack bezel ("Remove the rack bezel" on page 26).
6. Disconnect all cables from the drive backplane.

Removal and replacement procedures 49



Using a T-15 screwdriver, remove the screws that secure the LFF drive cage to the server.

7.

UU..u..uﬂﬂuuﬂﬂuDﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂuuuﬂﬂuuuu

Gﬂaﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂdﬂddddauu

Remove the LFF drive cage.

8.

IADAANNAANNARNNTAAN)

Wwaﬂwaﬁ_%ﬁ.&%ﬁ%s
ANNAANTARTTAANNNAANN0N0
i Iy uﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂddﬂdddﬂuuuuaaﬂﬂ
____ ! ___ iy [phhhhhhhhhhhha R AR

Remove all drives from the drive cage ("Drive" on page 35).

9.

Removal and replacement procedures 50



10. Loosen the thumbscrew on the drive backplane and remove it from the cage.

art

0 of

Mg g AT I8 AR

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure.

Systems Insight Display assembly

A CAUTION: When routing cables, always be sure that the cables are not in a position where
they can be pinched or crimped.

To remove the component:
1. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).
Power down the server (on page 25).
Remove all power:
a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.
b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.
4.  For tower models, do the following:
a. Place the server on a flat, level surface with the access panel facing up.
b. Remove the access panel ("Access panel” on page 28).
5.  For rack models, do the following:
a. Extend the server from the rack (on page 27).
b. Remove the access panel ("Access panel” on page 28).
c. Release thumbscrews and remove the rack bezel ("Remove the rack bezel" on page 26).
Disconnect the cable that connects the Systems Insight Display assembly to the system board.
Remove the thumbscrews securing the Systems Insight Display assembly.

Removal and replacement procedures 51



8. Remove the Systems Insight Display assembly.

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure.

Heatsink

To remove the component:
1. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).
Power down the server (on page 25).
Remove all power:
a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.
b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.
4. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, place the server on a flat, level surface with the access panel facing up.
o For rack models, extend the server from the rack (on page 27).
Remove the access panel ("Access panel” on page 28).
Remove the air baffle ("Air baffle" on page 29).
Open the heatsink retaining levers.

Removal and replacement procedures 52



8. Remove the heatsink.

To replace the heatsink:

1.  Use the alcohol swab to remove all the existing thermal grease from the processor. Allow the alcohol
to evaporate before continuing.

Removal and replacement procedures 53



2. Remove the heatsink protective cover.

3. Install the heatsink, and then close the heatsink retaining levers.

4. Install the air baffle.
Install the access panel.
6. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, return the server to an upright position, and then install the bezel.
o For rack models, slide the server back into the rack.
Connect each power cord to the server.
8. Connect each power cord to the power source.
Press the Power On/Standby button.

The server exits standby mode and applies full power to the system. The system power LED
changes from amber to green.

Removal and replacement procedures 54



Heatsink Retaining Levers

To remove the component:
1. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).
Power down the server (on page 25).
Remove all power:
a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.
b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.
4. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, place the server on a flat, level surface with the access panel facing up.
o For rack models, extend the server from the rack (on page 27).
Remove the access panel ("Access panel" on page 28).
Remove the air baffle ("Air baffle" on page 29).
Open the heatsink retaining levers.

Removal and replacement procedures 55



8. Remove the heatsink.

9. Remove the heatsink retaining levers.

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure.

Processor

/\  WARNING: To reduce the risk of personal injury from hot surfaces, allow the drives and the
internal system components to cool before touching them.

A CAUTION: To prevent possible server malfunction and damage to the equipment,
multiprocessor configurations must contain processors with the same part number.

/\ CAUTION: The heatsink thermal interface media is not reusable and must be replaced if the
heatsink is removed from the processor after it has been installed.

Removal and replacement procedures 56



A CAUTION: To prevent possible server overheating, always populate processor socket 2 with
a processor and a heatsink or a processor socket cover and a heatsink blank.

@ IMPORTANT: Processor socket 1 must be populated at all times or the server does not
function.

To remove the component:
1. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).
Power down the server (on page 25).
3. Remove all power:
a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.
b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.
4. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, place the server on a flat, level surface with the access panel facing up.
o For rack models, extend the server from the rack (on page 27).
5. Remove the access panel ("Access panel" on page 28).
Remove the air baffle ("Air baffle” on page 29).
7. Open the heatsink retaining levers.

Removal and replacement procedures 57



8.

Remove the heatsink.

Open each of the processor locking levers in the order indicated, and then open the processor
retaining bracket.

Removal and replacement procedures 58



10. Remove the processor from the processor retaining bracket.

/\ CAUTION: To avoid damage to the processor, do not touch the bottom of the processor,
especially the contact area.

To install a processor:

1. Install the processor. Verify that the processor is fully seated in the processor retaining bracket by
visually inspecting the processor installation guides on either side of the processor. THE PINS ON
THE SYSTEM BOARD ARE VERY FRAGILE AND EASILY DAMAGED.

Removal and replacement procedures 59



2.

3.

4.

5.

/\  CAUTION: THE PINS ON THE SYSTEM BOARD ARE VERY FRAGILE AND EASILY
DAMAGED. To avoid damage to the system board, do not touch the processor or the
processor socket contacts.

Close the processor retaining bracket. When the processor is installed properly inside the processor
retaining bracket, the processor retaining bracket clears the flange on the front of the socket.

JAN CAUTION: Do not press down on the processor. Pressing down on the processor may cause
damage to the processor socket and the system board. Press only in the area indicated on the
processor retaining bracket.

Press and hold the processor retaining bracket in place, and then close each processor locking
lever. Press only in the area indicated on the processor retaining bracket.

Use the alcohol swab to remove all the existing thermal grease from the heatsink. Allow the alcohol
to evaporate before continuing.

Apply the thermal grease to the top of the processor in the following pattern.

vy

-

N

-

Na—

M\

| —

Removal and replacement procedures 60



6. Install the heatsink, and then close the heatsink retaining levers.

Install the air baffle.

Install the access panel.
Do one of the following:
o For tower models, return the server to an upright position.
o For rack models, slide the server back into the rack.
10. Connect each power cord to the server.
11. Connect each power cord to the power source.
12. Press the Power On/Standby button.

The server exits standby mode and applies full power to the system. The system power LED
changes from amber to green.

13. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, install the bezel.
o For rack models, if removed, install the security bezel.

DIMMs

/\ CAUTION: To avoid damage to the hard drives, memory, and other system components, the
air baffle, drive blanks, and access panel must be installed when the server is powered up.

To remove the component:
1. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).
Power down the server (on page 25).
3. Remove all power:
a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.
b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.
4. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, place the server on a flat, level surface with the access panel facing up.

Removal and replacement procedures 60



o For rack models, extend the server from the rack (on page 27).
Remove the access panel ("Access panel" on page 28).

Remove the air baffle ("Air baffle”" on page 29).

Open the DIMM slot latches..

Remove the DIMM.

© N o o

To replace the component, reverse the removal procedure.

System board

IMPORTANT: If replacing the system board or clearing NVRAM, you must re-enter the
server serial number through RBSU.

To remove the component:
1. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).
Power down the server (on page 25).
Remove all power:
a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.
b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.
4. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, place the server on a flat, level surface with the access panel facing up.
o For rack models, extend the server from the rack (on page 27).
Remove the access panel ("Access panel" on page 28).
Remove the air baffle ("Air baffle" on page 29).
Remove the fan cage.
Remove all DIMMs ("DIMMs" on page 61).
Remove any installed PCI cards.

© © N o’

Removal and replacement procedures 60



10. Remove the PCI card support bracket on both sides.

““‘s}?‘\x - - ""':ﬁma._.al ] T o P
11. Disconnect all cables connected to the system board.
12. Open the heatsink retaining levers.

Removal and replacement procedures 60



13. Remove the heatsink.

14. Open each of the processor locking levers in the order indicated, and then open the processor
retaining bracket.

Removal and replacement procedures 60



15. Remove the processor from the processor retaining bracket.

/\ CAUTION: To avoid damage to the processor, do not touch the bottom of the processor,
especially the contact area.

A CAUTION: To avoid damage to the system board:
e Do not touch the processor socket contacts.

e Always install the processor socket cover after removing the processor from the socket.
o Do not tilt or slide the processor when lowering the processor into the socket.

/\  CAUTION: Removal of the processor or heatsink renders the thermal layer between the

processor and heatsink useless. Clean the component with the provided alcohol swab, then
add thermal grease.

16. Loosen the four system board thumbscrews.

17. Using the system board tray handles, slide the tray forward, and then remove the failed system
board.

Removal and replacement procedures 60



To replace the system board:
1. Install the spare system board.

2. Open each of the processor locking levers in the order indicated, and then open the processor
retaining bracket.

Removal and replacement procedures 60



3. Remove the clear processor socket cover. Retain the processor socket cover for future use.

4. Install the processor. Verify that the processor is fully seated in the processor retaining bracket by
visually inspecting the processor installation guides on either side of the processor. THE PINS ON
THE SYSTEM BOARD ARE VERY FRAGILE AND EASILY DAMAGED.

/\ CAUTION: THE PINS ON THE SYSTEM BOARD ARE VERY FRAGILE AND EASILY
DAMAGED. To avoid damage to the system board, do not touch the processor or the
processor socket contacts.

5. Close the processor retaining bracket. When the processor is installed properly inside the processor
retaining bracket, the processor retaining bracket clears the flange on the front of the socket.

Removal and replacement procedures 60



A CAUTION: Do not press down on the processor. Pressing down on the processor may cause
damage to the processor socket and the system board. Press only in the area indicated on the

processor retaining bracket.

Press and hold the processor retaining bracket in place, and then close each processor locking
lever. Press only in the area indicated on the processor retaining bracket.

Install the processor socket cover onto the processor socket of the failed system board.
Clean the old thermal grease from the heatsink and the top of the processor with the alcohol swab.

Allow the alcohol to evaporate before continuing.

Apply all the grease to the top of the processor in the following pattern to ensure even distribution.

e

e
O
O

N

N—

M\

| —

Removal and replacement procedures 60



10. Install the heatsink, and then close the heatsink retaining levers.

11. Install the processor socket cover onto the processor socket of the failed system board.

@ IMPORTANT: Install all components with the same configuration that was used on the failed
system board.

12. Install all components removed from the failed system board.

13. Install the access panel.

14. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, return the server to an upright position.
o For rack models, slide the server back into the rack.

15. Connect each power cord to the server.

16. Connect each power cord to the power source.

17. Press the Power On/Standby button.

The server exits standby mode and applies full power to the system. The system power LED
changes from amber to green.

18. Do one of the following:
o For tower models, install the bezel.
o For rack models, if removed, install the security bezel.

After you replace the system board, you must re-enter the server serial number and the product ID.
1. During the server startup sequence, press the F9 key to access RBSU.

2. Select the Advanced Options menu.

3. Select Service Options.
4

Select Serial Number. The following warnings appeatr:

WARNING! WARNING! WARNING! The serial number is loaded into the system during
the manufacturing process and should NOT be modified. This option should only
be used by qualified service personnel. This value should always match the
serial number sticker located on the chassis.

Warning: The serial number should ONLY be modified by qualified personnel.
This value should always match the serial number located on the chassis.

Press the Enter key to clear the warning.
6. Enter the serial number and press the Enter key.

Removal and replacement procedures 60



10.
11.

Select Product ID. The following warning appears:

Warning: The Product ID should ONLY be modified by qualified personnel. This
value should always match the Product ID on the chassis.

Enter the product ID and press the Enter key.

Press the Esc key to close the menu.

Press the Esc key to exit RBSU.

Press the F10 key to confirm exiting RBSU. The server automatically reboots.

System battery

If the server no longer automatically displays the correct date and time, you might have to replace the
battery that provides power to the real-time clock. Under normal use, battery life is 5 to 10 years.

A WARNING: The computer contains an internal lithium manganese dioxide, a vanadium

pentoxide, or an alkaline battery pack. A risk of fire and burns exists if the battery pack is not
properly handled. To reduce the risk of personal injury:

e Do not attempt to recharge the battery.

e Do not expose the battery to temperatures higher than 60°C (140°F).

¢ Do not disassemble, crush, puncture, short external contacts, or dispose of in fire or water.
¢ Replace only with the spare designated for this product.

To remove the component:

1.

Do one of the following:

o For tower models, open and remove the bezel ("Remove the tower bezel" on page 26).
o For rack models, if installed, remove the security bezel (on page 26).

Power down the server (on page 25).

Remove all power:

a. Disconnect each power cord from the power source.

b. Disconnect each power cord from the server.

For tower models, do the following:

a. Place the server on a flat, level surface with the access panel facing up.

b. Remove the access panel ("Access panel” on page 28).

For rack models, do the following:

a. Extend the server from the rack (on page 27).

b. Remove the access panel ("Access panel” on page 28).

c. Release thumbscrews and remove the rack bezel ("Remove the rack bezel" on page 26).
Remove the air baffle ("Air baffle” on page 29).

Removal and replacement procedures 60



7. Remove the battery.

IMPORTANT: Replacing the system board battery resets the system ROM to its default
configuration. After replacing the battery, reconfigure the system through RBSU.

For more information about battery replacement or proper disposal, contact an authorized reseller or an
authorized service provider.

HP Trusted Platform Module

The TPM is not a customer-removable part.

A CAUTION: Any attempt to remove an installed TPM from the system board breaks or
disfigures the TPM security rivet. Upon locating a broken or disfigured rivet on an installed
TPM, administrators should consider the system compromised and take appropriate measures
to ensure the integrity of the system data.

If you suspect a TPM board failure, leave the TPM installed and remove the system board. Contact a
Hewlett Packard Enterprise authorized service provider for a replacement system board and TPM board.

Removal and replacement procedures 60



Troubleshooting

Troubleshooting resources

The ProLiant Gen8 Troubleshooting Guide, Volume I: Troubleshooting provides procedures for resolving
common problems and comprehensive courses of action for fault isolation and identification, issue

resolution, and software maintenance on ProLiant servers and server blades. To view the guide, select a
language:

English (aitp://www.hpe.com/support/Gend TSG_en)
French (http://www.hpe.com/support/Gend TSG_fr)
Spanish (attp://www.hpe.com/support/Gend TSG_es)
German (http://www.hpe.com/support/Gen9 TSG_de)
Japanese (Attp//iwww.hpe.com/support/Gen9d TSG_ja)

Simplified Chinese (http://www.hpe.com/support/Gen9 TSG_zh_cn)

The ProLiant Gen8 Troubleshooting Guide, Volume II: Error Messages provides a list of error messages
and information to assist with interpreting and resolving error messages on ProLiant servers and server
blades. To view the guide, select a language:

English (http//www.hpe.com/support/Gen9d EMGC en)
French (http://www.hpe.com/support/Gen9 EMG_fr)
Spanish (Attp//www.hpe.com/support/Gend EMGC es)
German (http://www.hpe.com/support/Gend EMG de)
Japanese (http:/www.hpe.com/support/Gen9 EMG _ja)

Simplified Chinese (http://www.hpe.com/support/Gend EMG _zh cn)

Removal and replacement procedures 60


http://www.hpe.com/support/Gen9_TSG_en
http://www.hpe.com/support/Gen9_TSG_fr
http://www.hpe.com/support/Gen9_TSG_es
http://www.hpe.com/support/Gen9_TSG_de
http://www.hpe.com/support/Gen9_TSG_ja
http://www.hpe.com/support/Gen9_TSG_zh_cn
http://www.hpe.com/support/Gen9_EMG_en
http://www.hpe.com/support/Gen9_EMG_fr
http://www.hpe.com/support/Gen9_EMG_es
http://www.hpe.com/support/Gen9_EMG_de
http://www.hpe.com/support/Gen9_EMG_ja
http://www.hpe.com/support/Gen9_EMG_zh_cn

Diagnostic tools

HPE Insight Diagnostics

The Insight Diagnostics is a proactive server management tool, available in both offline and online
versions, that provides diagnostics and troubleshooting capabilities to assist IT administrators who verify
server installations, troubleshoot problems, and perform repair validation.

The Insight Diagnostics Offline Edition performs various in-depth system and component testing while the
OS is not running. To run this utility, boot the server using Intelligent Provisioning.

The Insight Diagnostics Online Edition is a web-based application that captures system configuration and
other related data needed for effective server management. Available in Microsoft Windows and Linux
versions, the utility helps to ensure proper system operation.

For more information or to download the utility, see the Hewlett Packard Enterprise website

(htto/www . hpe.com/info/lnsightDiagnostics). The Insight Diagnostics Online Edition is also available
in the SPP.

HPE Insight Diagnostics survey functionality

HPE Insight Diagnostics (on page 73) provides survey functionality that gathers critical hardware and
software information on ProLiant servers.

This functionality supports operating systems that may not be supported by the server. For operating
systems supported by the server, see the Hewlett Packard Enterprise website

(hitp://www.hpe.com/info/supportos).

If a significant change occurs between data-gathering intervals, the survey function marks the previous
information and overwrites the survey data files to reflect the latest changes in the configuration.

Survey functionality is installed with every SmartStart-assisted Insight Diagnostics installation, or it can be
installed through the HPE PSP.

NOTE: The current version of SmartStart provides the memory spare part numbers for the
server. To download the latest version, see the Hewlett Packard Enterprise website

(hitp://www.hpe.com/support/hpesc).

Integrated Management Log

The IML records hundreds of events and stores them in an easy-to-view form. The IML timestamps each
event with 1-minute granularity.

You can view recorded events in the IML in several ways, including the following:
e  From within SIM
e  From within Survey Utility

e  From within operating system-specific IML viewers
o For NetWare: IML Viewer (does not apply to ProLiant DL980 Servers)
o For Windows®: IML Viewer
o For Linux: IML Viewer Application

° From within the iLO 4 user interface

Removal and replacement procedures 60


http://www.hpe.com/info/InsightDiagnostics
http://www.hpe.com/info/supportos
http://www.hpe.com/support/hpesc

e  From within Insight Diagnostics ("HPE Insight Diagnostics" on page 73)

For more information, see the Management CD or DVD in the HPE Insight Foundation suite for ProLiant.

HPE Insight Remote Support

Hewlett Packard Enterprise strongly recommends that you register your device for remote support to
enable enhanced delivery of your Hewlett Packard Enterprise warranty, HPE support services, or Hewlett
Packard Enterprise contractual support agreement. Insight Remote Support supplements your monitoring
continuously to ensure maximum system availability by providing intelligent event diagnosis, and
automatic, secure submission of hardware event notifications to Hewlett Packard Enterprise, which will
initiate a fast and accurate resolution, based on your product’s service level. Notifications can be sent to
your authorized Hewlett Packard Enterprise Channel Partner for onsite service, if configured and
available in your country.

For more information, see Insight Remote Support and Insight Online Setup Guide for ProLiant Servers
and BladeSystem c-Class Enclosures on the Hewlett Packard Enterprise website

(htto/ivww hpe com/infofinsightremotesupport/docs). Insight Remote Support is available as part of

Hewlett Packard Enterprise Warranty, HPE support services, or Hewlett Packard Enterprise contractual
support agreement.

USB support

Hewlett Packard Enterprise provides both standard USB 2.0 support and legacy USB 2.0 support.
Standard support is provided by the OS through the appropriate USB device drivers. Before the OS loads,
Hewlett Packard Enterprise provides support for USB devices through legacy USB support, which is
enabled by default in the system ROM.

Legacy USB support provides USB functionality in environments where USB support is not available
normally. Specifically, Hewlett Packard Enterprise provides legacy USB functionality for the following:

° POST

° RBSU

e  Diagnostics
° DOS

e  Operating environments which do not provide native USB support

Removal and replacement procedures 60


http://www.hpe.com/info/insightremotesupport/docs

Component identification

Front panel components

e SFF

[5]

Item  Description

1 Media/Drive cage bay

2 SAS/SATA drives (8)

3 Serial number/iLO information pull tab*
4 Optical drive

5 USB connectors (4)

*The serial number/iLO information pull tab is double-sided. The top side shows the server serial number, and the
reverse side shows the default iLO account information. The same information is printed on a label attached to the
chassis.

Removal and replacement procedures 60



Iltem Description

1 Media/Drive cage bay

2 SAS/SATA drive (6)

3 Serial number/iLO information pull tab*
4 Optical drive

5 USB connectors (4)

*The serial number/iLO information pull tab is double-sided. The top side shows the server serial number, and the
reverse side shows the default iLO account information. The same information is printed on a label attached to the
chassis.

Front panel LEDs and buttons

000000000000000000000O000000000000AD |:'
00000000000000000000000D000000000000
00000000000000000000000000000000000 |

=)
o

11 |

E H
) o [ -

| d}i-

[7 =
AO0A  oe=l= 3l

C.\_Juul_.luu

00000000000000O00000D0O0NO00O00DOL
0D0000boboooOO0abO00O0D0ODO00O0CDOD
00000000000000000000000000000000
i D

0000000000000000000000000000
00000000000000000000000000000
DDDDDDDDDUDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD‘

a0

0
ooo ||
000
000

0000000000000000000000000000D
0000000000000000000000000O00OD
000000000000000000000000000AD
000000000000000000000D000000000000A0 [ [0
0000000000000000000000000000000000C ([ L0
00000000000000000000000000000000000 || B00

ltem  Description Status
1 Power On/Standby button Solid green = System on

Removal and replacement procedures 60



ltem  Description Status
and system power LED Flashing green (1 Hz/cycle per sec) = Performing power on
sequence
Solid amber = System in standby
Off = No power present*

2 NIC status LED Solid green = Link to network

Flashing green (1 Hz/cycle per sec) = Network active
Off = No network activity

3 Health LED Solid green = Normal

Flashing amber = System degraded
Flashing red (1 Hz/cycle per sec) = System critical
Fast-flashing red (4 Hz/cycles per sec) = Power fault**

4 UID button/LED Solid blue = Activated

Flashing blue (1 Hz/cycle per sec) = Remote management or
firmware upgrade in progress
Off = Deactivated

*Facility power is not present, power cord is not attached, no power supplies are installed, power supply failure has
occurred, or the power button cable is disconnected.

**To identify components in a degraded or critical state, see the Systems Insight Display LEDs ("Systems Insight
Display assembly" on page 51), check iLO/BIOS logs, and reference the server troubleshooting guide.

Rear panel components

Item Description

1 Power supply 4
Power supply 3
Power supply 2
Power supply 1
PCle slot 1 (Processor 1)

PCle slot 2 (Processor 1)
PCle slot 3 (Processor 1)

~No 0o WN

Removal and replacement procedures 60



Iltem Description

8 PCle slot 4 (Processor 1)
9 UID button/LED

10 Kensington security lock
11 Serial connector

12 iLO connector

13 NIC connector 3

14 NIC connector 4

15 NIC connector 2

16 NIC connector 1

17 USB connectors (4)

18 Video connector

19 PCle slot 5 (Processor 2)
20 PCle slot 6 (Processor 2)
21 PCle slot 7 (Processor 2)
22 PCle slot 8 (Processor 2)
23 PCle slot 9 (Processor 2)

Rear panel LEDs

ltem  Description Status

1 NIC activity LED Green or flashing green = Network activity
Off = No network activity

2 NIC link LED Green = Linked to network
Off = No network connection

3 Power supply LED Green = Normal

Off = One or more of the following conditions exists:
Power is unavailable.

Power supply failed.

Power supply is in standby mode.

Power supply exceeded current limit.

Removal and replacement procedures 60



Item

Description Status

UID LED Blue = Activated
Flashing blue = System is being managed remotely
Off = Deactivated

iLO 4 link LED Green = Linked to network
Off = No network connection

iLO 4 activity LED Green or flashing green = Network activity

Off = No network activity

System board components

ltem

© 00O ~NO Ol b WO N

PR R ERERRPR R
© o ~NOO U~ WNERO

Description

Slot 1 PCle3 x16 (8, 4, 1)
Slot 2 PCle3 x8 (4, 1)

Slot 3 PCle3 x16 (16, 8, 4, 1)

Slot 4 PCle3 x8 (4, 1)

Processor 1 DIMM slots

Smart Array P420i memory cache module
Mini-SAS connectors (2)
Processor 2 DIMM slots
Processor socket 2

SD card slot

Front panel connectors (2)

Fan cage connector

Internal USB tape connector
Discovery service cable connector
System battery

SATA connectors

Internal USB connector

Processor 2 DIMM slots

TPM connector

Removal and replacement procedures 60



Item Description

20 System maintenance switch

21 NMI header

22 Slot 9 PCle3 x8 (4, 1)

23 Slot 8 PCle3 x16 ( 16, 8, 4, 1)
24 Slot 7 PCle3 x8 (4, 1)

25 Slot 6 PCle3 x16 (16, 8, 4, 1)
26 Slot 5 PCle2 x8 (4, 1)

27 Processor 1 DIMM slots

28 Processor socket 1 (populated)

System maintenance switch

Position Default Function
sS1 Off Off = iLO 4 security is enabled.
On =iLO 4 security is disabled.
S2 Off Off = System configuration can be
changed.
On = System configuration is locked.
s3 Off Reserved
sS4 Off Reserved
S5 Off Off = Power-on password is enabled.
On = Power-on password is disabled.
sS6 Off Off = No function

On = ROM reads system
configuration as invalid.

s7 — Reserved
s8 — Reserved
s9 — Reserved
S10 — Reserved
S11 — Reserved
sS12 — Reserved

To access the redundant ROM, set S1, S5, and S6 to On.

When the system maintenance switch position 6 is set to the On position, the system is prepared to erase
all system configuration settings from both CMOS and NVRAM.

A CAUTION: Clearing CMOS and/or NVRAM deletes configuration information. Be sure to
properly configure the server or data loss could occur.

NMI functionality

An NMI crash dump creates a crash dump log before resetting a system which is not responding.

Crash dump log analysis is an essential part of diagnosing reliability problems, such as failures of
operating systems, device drivers, and applications. Many crashes freeze a system, and the only
available action for administrators is to restart the system. Resetting the system erases any information
which could support problem analysis, but the NMI feature preserves that information by performing a
memory dump before a system reset.

Removal and replacement procedures 60



To force the system to invoke the NMI handler and generate a crash dump log, do one of the following:
®  Use the iLO Virtual NMI feature.

e  Short the NMI header ("System board components" on page 79).

For more information, see the Hewlett Packard Enterprise website

(http://www.hpe.com/support/NMI-CrashDump).
DIMM slots

DIMM slots are numbered sequentially (1 through 12) for each processor. The supported AMP modes use
the letter assignments for population guidelines.

NOTE: For proper orientation, the arrow indicates the front of the server.

1[——=—a] C
CH3| 2l G |[———————1A
Ri——— ¢ 2_E:|CH1
il — .
CH4[5_H 4————————I8
DDl | 5_F:|CH2
)
P2
« Pl
H——————"}
CHQ[B_F y— |
O —————7————118 8 F—m—mm———————aH :|CH4
el | 9F—————D
CHI| NEBD—77F 0 ——r——IK
12 ————————1 A "_G]CHS

Removal and replacement procedures 60


http://www.hpe.com/support/NMI-CrashDump

Systems Insight Display LEDs

The Systems Insight Display LEDs represent the system board layout.

1234
9o 0 O

T k@

Item Description Status

1 Power cap To determine Power cap status, see
"Systems Insight Display LED

combinations (on page 82)."
2 AMP Status Green = AMP mode enabled

Amber = Failover
Off = AMP mode disabled

3 DIMM LEDs Amber = DIMM error
Off = Normal
All other LEDs Amber = Failure
Off = Normal

@ IMPORTANT: If more than one DIMM slot LED is illuminated, further troubleshooting is

required. Test each bank of DIMMs by removing all other DIMMs. Isolate the failed DIMM by
replacing each DIMM in a bank with a known working DIMM.

Systems Insight Display LED combinations

When the health LED on the front panel illuminates either amber or red, the server is experiencing a
health event. Combinations of illuminated Systems Insight Display LEDs, the system power LED, and the
health LED indicate system status.

Removal and replacement procedures 60



Systems Insight Health LED System power Status

Display LED and LED
color
Processor (amber) Red Amber One or more of the following conditions
might exist:
e Processor in socket X has failed.
e Processor X is not installed in the
socket.
Processor X is unsupported.
ROM detects a failed processor during
POST
Processor (amber) Amber Green Processor in socket X is in a pre-failure
condition.
DIMM (amber) Red Green One or more DIMMs have failed.
DIMM (amber) Amber Green DIMM in slot X is in a pre-failure condition.
Overtemperature (amber) Amber Green The Health Driver has detected a cautionary
temperature level.
Overtemperature (amber) Red Amber The server has detected a hardware critical
temperature level.
Fan (amber) Amber Green Fan has failed or is missing, but still meets
the minimum fan requirements.
Fan (amber) Red Green Fan has failed or is missing and no longer
meets the minimum fan requirements.
Power supply (amber) Red Amber e Only one power supply installed and in

standby mode.
Power supply fault
System board fault

Power supply (amber) Amber Green e Redundant power supply is installed
and only one power supply is functional.
e AC power cord is not plugged into
redundant power supply.
Redundant power supply fault
Power supply mismatch at POST or
through hot-plug addition.

Power cap (off) — Amber Standby

Power cap (green) — Flashing green Waiting for power

Power cap (flashing —_ Amber Power cap has been exceeded
amber)

Power cap (green) — Green Power is available

@ IMPORTANT: If more than one DIMM slot LED is illuminated, further troubleshooting is
required. Test each bank of DIMMs by removing all other DIMMSs. Isolate the failed DIMM by
replacing each DIMM in a bank with a known working DIMM.

SAS and SATA device numbers

With optional drive cages installed, the server supports up to 24 SFF drives or up to 18 LFF drives. The
server does not support mixing SFF and LFF drives.

Hewlett Packard Enterprise recommends that you populate drive bays starting with the lowest SAS or
SATA device number. Drives are numbered from left to right in each component box. Component boxes
are numbered 1 through 3, from bottom to top.

Removal and replacement procedures 60



e  SFF drives

(] LFF drives

Hot-plug drive LED definitions

ﬁmmmmxﬂmmmm/mmh_{

-’f "'.

‘ \Nevavavawivav 4
|
V jmwaw mm

&

I_ILEIJLIIJLIIJLE_ILIIJLIIJLE_ILDJLILI\LEU

Removal and replacement procedures 60



ltem

Fans
g

LED
Locate

Activity ring

Do not remove

Drive status

Status

Solid blue
Flashing blue

Rotating green
Off

Solid white

Off

Solid green
Flashing green

Flashing
amber/green

Flashing amber
Solid amber

off

Definition
The drive is being identified by a host application.

The drive carrier firmware is being updated or requires an
update.

Drive activity
No drive activity

Do not remove the drive. Removing the drive causes one or
more of the logical drives to fail.
Removing the drive does not cause a logical drive to fail.

The drive is a member of one or more logical drives.

The drive is rebuilding or performing a RAID migration, strip size
migration, capacity expansion, or logical drive extension, or is
erasing.

The drive is a member of one or more logical drives and predicts
the drive will fail.

The drive is not configured and predicts the drive will fail.
The drive has failed.

The drive is not configured by a RAID controller.

IMPORTANT: Fan louvers must be present for the redundant configuration. Without the

louvers, all four fans are nonredundant.

Item Description Configuration

1 Fan 1 Redundant (primary fan
when processor 2 is
installed)

2 Fan 2 Primary

3 Fan 3 Primary

4 Fan 4 Primary

Removal and replacement procedures



FBWC module LEDs (P222, P420, P420i, P421,
P822)

The FBWC module has three single-color LEDs (one amber and two green). The LEDs on the cache
module installed on a storage controller are duplicated on the reverse side of the module to facilitate
status viewing.

00({

A
e} ===y O mEa O
O
|

1- Amber 2 - Green 3 - Green Interpretation

Off Off Off The cache module is not powered.

Off Flashing 0.5 Hz Flashing 0.5 Hz The cache microcontroller is executing from within its
boot loader and receiving new flash code from the host
controller.

Off Flashing 1 Hz Flashing 1 Hz The cache module is powering up, and the capacitor
pack is charging.

Off Off Flashing 1 Hz The cache module is idle, and the capacitor pack is
charging.

Off Off On The cache module is idle, and the capacitor pack is
charged.

Off On On The cache module is idle, the capacitor pack is
charged, and the cache contains data that has not vet
been written to the drives.

Off Flashing 1 Hz Off A backup is in progress.

Off On Off The current backup is complete with no errors.

Flashing 1 Hz Flashing 1 Hz Off The current backup failed, and data has been lost.

Flashing 1 Hz Flashing 1 Hz On A power error occurred during the previous or current
boot. Data might be corrupt.

Flashing 1 Hz On Off An overtemperature condition exists.

Flashing 2 Hz Flashing 2 Hz Off The capacitor pack is not attached.

Flashing 2 Hz Flashing 2 Hz On The capacitor has been charging for 10 minutes, but
has not reached sufficient charge to perform a full
backup.

on On Off The current backup is complete, but power
fluctuations occurred during the backup.

Oon On On The cache module microcontroller has failed.

Removal and replacement procedures 60



RPS riser board connectors

Item Connector Description

1 J7 Graphic card power connector

2 J9 Drive backplane bay 1/optical drive power connector
3 J5 Drive backplane bay 2 power connector

4 J6 Drive backplane bay 3 power connector

5 J8 Graphic card power connector

Removal and replacement procedures 60



Cabling

Server data cabling

Description
Optical drive connector
Drive cage 1, SAS connector 2

Drive cage 1, SAS connector 1
SATA connector

SAS connector

SAS connector

Removal and replacement procedures 60



Media device data cabling

@_

Iltem Description

1 Optical drive connector
Optical drive connector
Optical drive connector
SATA connector

SATA connector

SATA connector

o 0k WN

Removal and replacement procedures 60



Specifications

Environmental specifications

Specification Value

Temperature range*

Operating 10°C to 35°C (50°F to 95°F)
Non-operating -30°C to 60°C (-22°F to 140°F)

Relative humidity
(non-condensing)

Operating, maximum wet bulb ~ 10% to 90%
temperature of 28°C (82.4°F)

Non-operating, maximum wet 5% to 95%
bulb temperature of 38.7°C
(101.7°F)

* All temperature ratings shown are for sea level. An altitude derating of 1°C per 304.8 m (1.8°F per 1,000 ft) to 3048
m (10,000 ft) is applicable. No direct sunlight allowed.

Server specifications

Specification Value

Dimensions

Rack model —

Height 21.8 cm (8.58 in)
Depth 73.22 cm (28.83 in)
Width 48.26 cm (19.00 in)
Tower model —

Height 46.2 cm (18.19 in)
Depth 74.00 cm (29.13 in)
Width 21.8 cm (8.58 in)
Weight

Rack model —

Maximum 50.06 kg (110.36 Ibs)
Minimum 27.63 kg (60.91 Ibs)
Tower model —

Maximum 52.09 kg (144.84 Ibs)
Minimum 31.09 kg (70.33 Ibs)

Power supply specifications

Depending on installed options, the server is configured with one of the following power supplies:
e HPE 460 W Gold Power Supply (92% efficiency)
e HPE 460 W Platinum Plus Power Supply (94% efficiency)

Removal and replacement procedures 60



e HPE 750 W Gold Power Supply (92% efficiency)
e HPE 750 W Platinum Plus Power Supply (94% efficiency)
e HPE 1200 W Platinum Plus Power Supply (94% efficiency)

HPE 460 W Gold Power Supply (92% efficiency)

Specification Value
Input requirements —
Rated input voltage 100 to 120 VAC, 200 to 240 VAC
Rated input frequency 50 Hz to 60 Hz
Rated input current 5.5 Aat 100 VAC
2.6 Aat200 VAC
Rated input power 526 W at 100V AC input
505 W at 200V AC input
Btus per hour 1794 at 100V AC input

1725 at 200V AC input

Power supply output —

Rated steady-state power 460 W at 100V to 120V AC input
460 W at 200V to 240V AC input
Maximum peak power 460 W at 100V to 120V AC input

460 W at 200V to 240V AC input

HPE 460 W Platinum Plus Power Supply (94% efficiency)

Specification Value

Input requirements —

Rated input voltage 100 to 240 VAC

Rated input frequency 47 Hz to 63 Hz

Rated input current 8A

Rated input power 509 W at 115V AC input
495 W at 230V AC input

Btus per hour 1764 at 100V AC input

1736 at 115V AC input
1694 at 200V AC input
1687 at 230V AC input

Power supply output —

Rated Steady_state power 460 W at 100V to 120V AC input
460 W at 200V to 240V AC input
Maximum peak power 460 W at 100V to 120V AC input

460 W at 200V to 240V AC input

HPE 750 W Gold Power Supply (92% efficiency)

Specification Value
Input requirements —
Rated input voltage 100 to 120 VAC, 200 to 240 VAC
Rated input frequency 50 Hz to 60 Hz
Rated input current 8.9 Aat100 VAC
4.3 A at 200 VAC

Removal and replacement procedures 60



Rated input power 857 W at 100V AC input
824 W at 200V AC input

Btus per hour 2925 at 100V AC input
2812 at 200V AC input

Power supply output —

Rated steady-state power 750 W at 100V to 120V AC input
750 W at 200V to 240V AC input
Maximum peak power 750 W at 100V to 120V AC input

750 W at 200V to 240V AC input

HPE 750 W Platinum Plus Power Supply (94% efficiency)

Specification Value
Input requirements —
Rated input voltage 100 to 120 VAC, 200 to 240 VAC
Rated input frequency 50 Hz to 60 Hz
Rated input current 8.5 Aat 100 VAC
4.1 A at 200 VAC
Rated input power 831 W at 115V AC input
808 W at 230V AC input
Btus per hour 2878 at 100V AC input

2834 at 115V AC input
2769 at 200V AC input
2758 at 230V AC input

Power supply output —

Rated steady-state power 750 W at 100V to 120V AC input
750 W at 200V to 240V AC input
Maximum peak power 750 W at 100V to 120V AC input

750 W at 200V to 240V AC input

HPE 1200 W Platinum Plus Power Supply (94% efficiency)

Specification Value
Input requirements —
Rated input voltage 100 to 120 VAC, 200 to 240 VAC
Rated input frequency 50 Hz to 60 Hz
Rated input current 10 A at 100 VAC
6.7 Aat 200 VAC
Rated input power 990 W at 115V AC input
1315 W at 230V AC input
Btus per hour 3060 at 100V AC input

3380 at 115V AC input
4503 at 200V AC input
4485 at 230V AC input

Power supply output —

Rated steady-state power 800 W at 100V AC input
900 W at 120V AC input
1200 W at 200V to 240V AC input

Maximum peak power 800 W at 100V AC input
900 W at 120V AC input
1200 W at 200V to 240V AC input

Removal and replacement procedures 60



Acronyms and abbreviations

AMP

Advanced Memory Protection

CSR

Customer Self Repair

FBWC

flash-backed write cache
iLO
Integrated Lights-Out

IML

Integrated Management Log

LFF

large form factor

LRDIMM

load reduced dual in-line memory module

NMI

nonmaskable interrupt

NVRAM

nonvolatile memory

ORCA
Option ROM Configuration for Arrays

PCle

Peripheral Component Interconnect Express

POST
Power-On Self Test

PSP
HPE ProLiant Support Pack

Removal and replacement procedures 60



RBSU
ROM-Based Setup Utility

RPS

redundant power supply

SAS
serial attached SCSI

SATA
serial ATA

SFF

small form factor

SID
Systems Insight Display

SIM

Systems Insight Manager

TPM

Trusted Platform Module

uiD

unit identification

USB

universal serial bus

Removal and replacement procedures 60



Documentation feedback

Hewlett Packard Enterprise is committed to providing documentation that meets your needs. To help us
improve the documentation, send any errors, suggestions, or comments to Documentation Feedback

(mailto:docsfeedback@hpe.com). When submitting your feedback, include the document title, part

number, edition, and publication date located on the front cover of the document. For online help content,
include the product name, product version, help edition, and publication date located on the legal notices

page.

Removal and replacement procedures 60


mailto:docsfeedback@hpe.com

Index

A

access panel 28

B

battery 70
buttons 75

C

cables 88

cabling 88, 89

cache module 45
cautions 23
components 15, 23, 75
connectors 75

crash dump analysis 80

D

data cabling 88

device bay blank 34
device numbers 83
diagnosing problems 72
diagnostic tools 73
diagnostics utility 73
DIMM slots 81

DIMMs 61

drive LEDs 84

drives, removing 35

E

electrostatic discharge 23
environmental requirements 90
error messages 72

expansion board 42

extend server from rack 27

F

fan blank 30
fan cage 32
fans 31, 85
features 75

firmware upgrade utility, troubleshooting 72

front I/O assembly 38
front panel components 75
front panel LEDs 76

G

graphic card option 43
grounding methods 23
grounding requirements 23

H

hard drive blanks 35

hard drive LEDs 84

hard drives, determining status of 84
heatsink 52

heatsink levers 55

Hewlett Packard Enterprise contact information 5
HPE Insight Diagnostics survey functionality 73

HPE support services 74

identifying components 75
IML (Integrated Management Log) 73
Insight Diagnostics 73

L
LEDs, hard drive 84

M

mechanical components 15
media device data cabling 89
memory dump 80

N

NIC connectors 77
NMI header 80

O

operating system crash 80
optical device 37
optical drive cage 36

P

PCI air baffle 29

POST error messages 72

power LEDs, system 76

power supply backplane 40

power supply specifications 90, 91, 92
powering down 25

Removal and replacement procedures 60



powering up 25
problem diagnosis 72, 73
processors 56

R

rack bezel 25, 26

rear panel components 77

rear panel LEDs 78

remote support and analysis tools 74

S

safety considerations 23

safety information 23

security bezel 26

server specifications 90

server warnings and cautions 24
Service Pack for ProLiant 73
specifications, server 90

static electricity 23

support services 74

symbols on equipment 23
system board battery 70

system board components 79
system board replacement 62
system components 18, 75
system configuration settings 80
system maintenance switch 80
Systems Insight Display 51
Systems Insight Display LEDs 82

T

technical support 5

temperature requirements 90

tower bezel, removing 26

tower feet 33

TPM (Trusted Platform Module) 71
troubleshooting 72

troubleshooting, firmware upgrade utility 72
Trusted Platform Module (TPM) 71

U

USB support 74
utilities 73

W

warnings 24

Removal and replacement procedures 60



	Maintenance and Service Guide
	Contents
	Customer self repair
	Parts only warranty service

	Réparation par le client (CSR)
	Service de garantie "pièces seules"

	Riparazione da parte del cliente
	Servizio di garanzia per i soli componenti

	Customer Self Repair
	Parts-only Warranty Service (Garantieservice ausschließlich für Teile)

	Reparaciones del propio cliente
	Servicio de garantía exclusivo de componentes

	Customer Self Repair
	Garantieservice "Parts Only"

	Reparo feito pelo cliente
	Serviço de garantia apenas para peças

	Illustrated parts catalog
	Mechanical components
	System components

	Removal and replacement procedures
	Required tools
	Safety considerations
	Preventing electrostatic discharge
	Symbols on equipment
	Rack warnings

	Preparation procedures
	Power up the server
	Power down the server
	Remove the security bezel
	Remove the tower bezel
	Remove the rack bezel
	Extend the server from the rack

	Access panel
	Air baffle
	PCI air baffles
	Fan blank
	Fan
	Fan cage
	Tower feet
	Component box blank
	Drive blank
	Drive
	Optical drive cage
	Optical drive
	Front I/O assembly
	Power supply blank
	Power supply module
	Power supply backplane
	Expansion board
	Graphic card adapter
	Cache module
	FBWC capacitor pack
	SFF drive backplane
	LFF drive backplane
	Systems Insight Display assembly
	Heatsink
	Heatsink Retaining Levers
	Processor
	CAUTION:   THE PINS ON THE SYSTEM BOARD ARE VERY FRAGILE AND EASILY

	DIMMs
	System board
	CAUTION:   THE PINS ON THE SYSTEM BOARD ARE VERY FRAGILE AND EASILY

	System battery
	HP Trusted Platform Module

	Troubleshooting
	Troubleshooting resources
	 French (http://www.hpe.com/support/Gen9_TSG_fr)
	 German (http://www.hpe.com/support/Gen9_TSG_de)
	 French (http://www.hpe.com/support/Gen9_EMG_fr)
	 German (http://www.hpe.com/support/Gen9_EMG_de)


	Diagnostic tools
	HPE Insight Diagnostics
	HPE Insight Diagnostics survey functionality
	Integrated Management Log
	HPE Insight Remote Support
	USB support

	Component identification
	Front panel components
	Item Description
	Item Description

	Front panel LEDs and buttons
	Rear panel components
	Item Description
	Item Description

	Rear panel LEDs
	System board components
	Item Description
	Item Description
	NMI functionality

	DIMM slots
	Systems Insight Display LEDs
	Systems Insight Display LED combinations
	Systems Insight Display LED and color

	SAS and SATA device numbers
	Hot-plug drive LED definitions
	Item LED Status Definition

	Fans
	FBWC module LEDs (P222, P420, P420i, P421, P822)
	RPS riser board connectors

	Cabling
	Server data cabling
	Item Description

	Media device data cabling
	Item Description

	Optical drive cabling

	Specifications
	Environmental specifications
	Specification Value

	Server specifications
	Specification Value

	Power supply specifications
	HPE 460 W Gold Power Supply (92% efficiency)
	Specification Value

	HPE 460 W Platinum Plus Power Supply (94% efficiency)
	Specification Value

	HPE 750 W Gold Power Supply (92% efficiency)
	Specification Value

	HPE 750 W Platinum Plus Power Supply (94% efficiency)
	Specification Value

	HPE 1200 W Platinum Plus Power Supply (94% efficiency)
	Specification Value



	Acronyms and abbreviations
	AMP
	CSR
	FBWC
	iLO
	IML
	LFF
	LRDIMM
	NMI
	NVRAM
	ORCA
	PCIe
	POST
	PSP
	RBSU
	RPS
	SAS
	SATA
	SFF
	SID
	SIM
	TPM
	UID
	USB

	Documentation feedback
	Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	H
	I
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	W


